
  
Court File No. CV-23-00707839-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
B E T W E E N: 

 
KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE  
FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE  

FUND NO. 434 
Applicant 

– and – 
 

MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) INC.,  
and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

Respondents 
 

RESPONDING MOTION RECORD OF MIZRAHI INC. 

Volume 1  

 
January 20, 2025

MORSE TRAFFORD LLP 
100 King Street West  
Suite 5700 
Toronto ON M5X 1C7  
 
Jerome R. Morse (21434U) 
jmorse@morsetrafford.com 
 
David M. Trafford (68926E) 
dtrafford@morsetrafford.com 
 
Tel: 416-369-5440 
 
Lawyers for Mizrahi Inc.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Court File No. CV-23-00707839-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
B E T W E E N: 

 
KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE  
FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE  

FUND NO. 434 
Applicant 

– and – 
 

MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) INC.,  
and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

Respondents 
 

INDEX 
 

TAB  
1 Amended Notice of Motion dated January 20, 2025 
  
2 Responding Affidavit of Sam Mizrahi, affirmed January 20, 2025 
A Letter of Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. dated October 20, 2023 

B Draft Receivership Order circulated October 13, 2022 

C Letter of Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. dated February 26, 2024 

D MI invoice C683 dated August 27, 2019 

E Construction Financing Request Notice dated August 30, 2019 

F MI invoice C894 dated November 23, 2020 

G MI invoice C895 dated November 23, 2020 

H Email chain between Osler’s and Senior Secured Lender dated November 16, 

2020 

I Email chain between Mr. Sam Mizrahi and Ms. Maria Rico dated November 18 

and 19, 2020 

J Construction Financing Request Notice dated December 16, 2020 

K Altus Reports  

L MI invoice C1395 dated September 12, 2023 

M Mediator's Proposal dated November 16, 2019 

N Email and Transition Plan of Ms. Maria Rico dated December 16, 2019 

O Rico Memorandum dated February 2020 

P Email of Ms. Maria Rico dated April 3, 2020 



 

 

Q Control Agreement dated May 2021 
R MI Invoice C962 dated April 14, 2021 
S MI Invoice C985 dated May 19, 2021 
T August 2022 spreadsheet from Ms. Jenny Coco 
U MI Invoice C1231 dated September 14, 2022 
V Reasons for Decision of Arbitral Panel dated October 21, 2020 
W Letter of Counsel for MI dated January 10, 2020 
X Email from Mr. Mark Kilfoyle to Ms. Maria Rico dated February 28, 2020 
Y Email from Ms. Maria Rico to Mr. Mizrahi and others dated March 20, 2020 
Z Terms of Resolution dated June 17, 2020 

AA Email from MI Lawyers for Coco Lawyers dated June 26, 2020  
BB Email from MI Lawyers to Coco Lawyers dated October 22, 2020  
CC Email chain between Counsel for the Receiver and Counsel for MI dated 

September 12, 2024 
DD Construction costs in Toronto continue soaring Ontario construction report dated 

February 6, 2024 
EE Toronto Sees Second-Highest Building Cost Increase in World dated January 

03, 2024 
FF Stats Canada: Building construction price indexes, fourth quarter 2022, dated 

February 8, 2023 
GG Calculation of Residential Management Fee Owed to MI 
HH Exclusive Listing Agreement  
II Royal Bedrock Payment Documentation  

JJ MI Sales Gallery Invoices  

  
3 Responding Affidavit of Mark Kilfoyle, affirmed January 20, 2025 

A MI Invoices August 2017 to June 2019  
B Project Promissory Notes 

C Residential Management Fee Calculation  

  
4 Affidavit of Nemesio Pereira, affirmed January 17, 2025 

  
5 Affidavit of Jeffrey Murva, affirmed January 20, 2025 
A Response to Issues Log  



Court File No. CV-23-00707839-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE 
FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE 

FUND NO. 434 
Applicant 

- and – 
 

MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) 
INC., and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

Respondents 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION 

Mizrahi Inc. (“MI”) will make a motion before Justice Osborne of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) on a date to be scheduled by the Court  

as soon as it can be heard at the Courthouse at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard orally in-person. 

 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

1. An order directing the Court-appointed receiver, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 

(“A&M” or the “Receiver”), to comply with paragraph 17 of the Appointment Order 

of Justice Osborne dated October 18, 2023 (the “Appointment Order”) in 

connection with the payments required to be made to by the Receiver to MI in its 

capacity as general contractor and developer in connection with the construction 

and development of an 85-storey condominium, hotel and retail tower located at 

the southwest corner of Yonge Street and Bloor Street West in Toronto, Ontario 

(the “Project”), for the advance of any goods or services provided by MI to the 



- 2 - 

Receiver, pursuant to the terms of the Construction Management Agreement (as 

defined in the Appointment Order), or the GC Agreement (as defined in the 

Appointment Order) (collectively, the “Agreements”), or otherwise payable to MI 

in accordance with the historical or normal payment practices of the Project in the 

within receivership proceedings; 

2. An Order directing the Receiver to forthwith pay MI its outstanding fees and costs 

for labour, general contracting and other services and for MI’s entitlement to 

construction management fees in the amount of $4,086,007.53 $7,579,792.09 for 

the period from October 18, 2023 up to March 12, 2024 February 22, 2024 (the 

“Past Due Amounts”);  

3. An Order directing the Receiver to pay MI its fees and costs for labour and other 

services based on the rates that were used in the approved monthly billings 

immediately prior to the Appointment Order, and for MI’s entitlement to 

construction management fees, from and after February 22, 2024, as specified in 

the monthly calculation to be filed by MI (the “Future Amounts”);  

4. A declaration that the payment letters dated December 22, 2023, (the “Disputed 

December Payment Letters”) issued by the Receiver and mistakenly executed 

on behalf of MI are void ab initio, are set aside and declared null and void; 

5. An order directing the Receiver to replace the Disputed December Payment 

Letters with the form of payment letter attached as Exhibit “G” of the Affidavit of 

Sam Mizrahi affirmed February 22, 2024 (the “Approved Payment Letter”);  

6. An Order directing the Receiver to use the Approved Payment Letter for all 

payments made to MI from and after December, 2023 on a go forward basis; 



- 3 - 

7. An Order that the Past Due Amounts attract pre-judgment interest calculated in 

accordance with the provisions of the Agreements;  

8. An Order striking paragraphs 11.1 to 12.13, Appendix 30, Appendix 31, Appendix 

33, Appendix 34, Appendix 35, Appendix 37, Appendix 40 as inadmissible 

hearsay, irrelevant, and/or opinion evidence that does not qualify nor comply with 

the requirements of Rule 53;  

9. Costs of the motion; and    

10. Such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

may permit. 

 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

11. MI is a corporation beneficially owned by Mr. Sam Mizrahi. MI provides 

construction and development management services in Ontario.   

12. Mr. Mizrahi (and related entities) have a 50% ultimate indirect voting interest in the 

beneficial owner of the Project, Mizrahi Commercial (The One) LP (the “Owner”). 

The other 50% indirect voting interest in the Owner is held by Ms. Jenny Coco (and 

related entities). The registered owner of the Project is Mizrahi Commercial (The 

One), GP Inc.  

13. On October 18, 2023, the Owner and related entities were placed into receivership 

pursuant to the terms of the Appointment Order.  

14. Since the Project commenced in 2014, MI has been paid or reimbursed for 

construction services and labour provided to the Project based on time-based 

labour rates. 



- 4 - 

15. In addition, MI was paid a 5% construction management fee since the beginning 

of the Project, with one exception:  between invoices dated December 2019 and 

April 2021, MI’s entitlement to a construction management fee was reduced to 

3.5% by agreement between the beneficial owners of the Project, but on April 2021 

it was retroactively increased back to 5%.  

16. MI has not been paid for the construction services and labour it has provided to 

the Project, based on its time-based labour rates and has not been paid the entirety 

of its entitlement to a 5% construction management fee for any services provided 

or fees earned after August 31, 2023, following the issuance of the Appointment 

Order, on application by the Project’s senior lender(the “Senior Lender”). In total, 

MI has outstanding invoices for fees and constructions services, including 

construction services, of $7,579,792.09 $4,086,007.53, as at February 22, 2024.  

17. On July 7, 2014, MI entered into a CCDC 2 construction agreement for the Project, 

which was replaced by a substantially similar CCDC 2 contract, dated May 14, 

2019, and later amended with amendments dated September 27, 2019 and May 

4, 2022 (the “Construction Contract”). 

18. The Construction Contract provides that MI is responsible to the Owner for the 

supply of Project labour.  

19. On July 25, 2014 MI and the Owner entered into a Commercial Development 

Management Agreement, pursuant to which MI was retained as the GC for the 

commercial development and construction of the Project. The Commercial 

Development Agreement sets out, in part, MI’s entitlement to construction 

management fees and the cost of time-based labour rates. Despite the July 25, 

2014 Commercial Development Agreement being a stipulated price contract, all 



- 5 - 

parties agreed and constructed and developed the Project on a cost-plus basis. MI 

was paid a construction management fee based on a percentage of hard costs 

incurred by the Project. These payments were reviewed and approved by the co-

beneficial owner of the Project;  

20. Pursuant to MI’s obligation to provide labour to the Project, in July 2017, MI entered 

into a heavily modified CCDC 5A contract with Clark Construction Management 

(“Clark”), pursuant to which Clark agreed to provide certain supplemental 

construction management services and labour for the Project, in addition to what 

MI was providing. 

21. Clark was entitled to payment equal to 1.5% of the Project’s construction costs, in 

addition to a fee based on time-based rates for certain labour provided by Clark to 

the Project. 

21A On May 14, 2019, a new Commercial Development Agreement was signed (the 

“CCDC2 Contract”). The CCDC2 Contract identified a stipulated price for the 

Project of $583.2 million and provided that MI would be entitled to a construction 

management fee payable based upon the proportionate percentage of completion 

of the Project. Despite the CCDC2 Contract identifying a stipulated price, the 

parties all continued to construct and develop the Project on a cost-plus basis. MI 

was paid a construction management fee of 5% (and for a short period 3.5%) of 

all Project hard costs, with no regard to the proportionate percentage of completion 

of the Project. In addition, the parties agreed to a budget considerably in excess 

of the stipulated price in the CCDC2 Contract;  

22. MI paid Clark its invoice costs consistent with the CCDC 5A agreement on a 

monthly basis. Those costs were then recovered by MI by payment through a 



- 6 - 

construction draw process. Prior to the CCDC2 Contract, the construction draw 

process involved the issuance of promissory notes signed by the beneficial owners 

of the Project who would review each and every Project expense. In addition, Altus 

would review and approve these expenses, which included construction 

management fees payable to MI on a cost-plus basis, i.e. 5% of Project hard costs. 

After the execution of the CCDC2 Contract, a construction draw process was 

implemented by which the Senior Lender, its Administrative Agent, and Altus would 

review and approve the monthly construction draw requests, which included 

payments to MI of a construction management fee on all Project hard costs. These 

monthly construction requests were also reviewed and approved by the beneficial 

owner of the Project  with the Senior Lender.  

23. The administrative agent for the Senior Lender who reviewed the construction 

draw requests on behalf of the Senior Lender, and Altus, the cost consultant, would 

closely scrutinize the requests for payment and the supporting invoices before the 

Senior Lender would issue the payment certificate and the release notice and, 

ultimately, pay the funds required to satisfy the construction draw request. 

 

The 5% Construction Management Fee 

24. From the very beginning of the Project, MI charged the Project a construction 

management fee equal to 5% on each and every monthly draw. The Senior Lender 

and all stakeholders were aware of MI’s entitlement to a 5% construction 

management fee, which was paid to MI on a monthly basis through the 

construction draw request protocol after being approved by the Senior Lender, its 

Administrative Agent, and Altus. 



- 7 - 

25. During the time that Clark provided construction management services to the 

Project, MI paid Clark its 1.5% construction management fee required by the 

CCDC 5A contract, out of MI’s 5% construction management fee chargeable to the 

Project. The Project always incurred a total construction management fee equal to 

5% of the construction cost. 

 

Labour provided to the Project based on time-based rates 

26. In addition to Clark’s construction management fee of 1.5%, Clark also provided 

certain labour to the Project based on time-based labour rates set out in Schedule 

A to the CCDC 5A contract with Clark. The time-based rates for Project labour 

were subject to a 3% annual increase.  

27. These labour costs were paid on a monthly basis through the construction draw 

request protocol after being approved by the Senior Lender, its Administrative 

Agent, and Altus. 

 

Payment practice after termination of Clark’s contract 

28. On October 26, 2020, MI terminated the CCDC 5A agreement with Clark. MI 

subsequently assumed Clark’s responsibilities and duties to provide Clark’s 

portion of the construction management services to the Project with the knowledge 

and approval of the Senior Lender, and to the knowledge of the co-beneficial owner 

of the Project. 

29. Since taking over from Clark in October 2020, MI subsumed the construction 

management services that Clark had provided to the Project pursuant to the CCDC 

5A contract and provided the Project labour at the same rates as Clark. Consistent 



- 8 - 

with past practice, MI delivered construction draw requests each month to the 

Senior Lender, the Administrative Agent and Altus seeking payment of MI’s costs 

and fees pursuant to the Construction Management Agreement and for MI 

providing the construction management services and labour previously provided 

by Clark. These costs included the exact same time-based labour rates provided 

for in the CCDC 5A contract with Clark and MI’s entitlement to a 5% construction 

management fee. 

30. Consistent with the normal and historical payment practices of the Project, in 

October 2023 MI was paid a 5% construction management fee of $653,342.24, 

plus HST which was ordered payable to MI pursuant to paragraph 6 of the 

Appointment Order.  

31. Since the Appointment Order, MI has received payment of $783,305.03, as 

required by paragraph 6 of the Appointment Order, but has not received full 

payment for its construction services and labour and other services in accordance 

with past practices and the normal payment practices of the Project and as 

required by the agreements between MI and the Project, the historical practice of 

the Project and the Appointment Order. In particular, MI has not been paid its 

labour and other costs based on the time-based labour rates in the Clark CCDC 

5A contract with the 5% construction management fee thereon, in addition to 

certain costs historically paid to MI such as the monthly costs for the Project’s sales 

presentation gallery, contrary to the years’ long history of the Project, the Senior 

Lender, the Administrative Agents and the cost consultant, Altus, approving of 

such costs and payments to MI.  



- 9 - 

32. The Appointment Order obliges MI to continue to provide services to the Project. 

MI has complied with this obligation and performed the services it is required to 

provide to the Project pursuant to its contracts with the Project and by order of the 

Court, even though it has not been paid in full for these services that were properly 

undertaken by MI and charged to the Project consistent with the normal payment 

practices of the Project.   

33. In total, MI claims a total shortfall of payments owed for fees earned and expenses 

incurred in the sum of $7,579,792.09, plus interest thereon calculated in 

accordance with the Agreements 4,086,007.53, representing shortfalls of 

$1,173,534.90, $938,478.87, $1,076,434.11 and $897,559.65 for September, 

October, November and December 2023 respectively. 

 

The December 2023 Payment Letters Should be Set Aside  

34. On or about October 27, 2023, the Receiver delivered  payment letters to MI, in 

which MI acknowledged and agreed, among other things, that MI, as developer to 

the Project, would undertake to pay the appropriate amounts owed to the various 

trades working on the Project from the funds paid by the Receiver on behalf of the 

Project to MI for September 2023. Following delivery of an executed payment 

letter, MI’s invoices for construction management services and labour were paid 

to MI by the Receiver, except as noted above, since MI was not paid its full 

entitlement to the cost of the labour it provided to the Project based on the historical 

and normal practice of paying time-based labour rates plus a 5% construction 

management fee.  



- 10 - 

35. On November 30, 2023, the Receiver delivered substantially similar payment 

letters to MI for MI’s October 2023 costs, which was executed by MI.  

36. On December 22, 2023, Mr. Mizrahi was provided with the Disputed December 

Payment Letters for signature. The Disputed December Payment Letters were in 

a substantially different form than the payment letters signed in October and 

November 2023. The email providing Mr. Mizrahi with the Disputed December 

Payment Letters was not copied to MI’s counsel. Mr. Mizrahi signed the Disputed 

December Payment Letters without reading them and without the benefit of legal 

advice and while Mr. Mizrahi was travelling.  The terms and language of the 

Disputed December Payment Letters are improper and MI would not have signed 

them had the Receiver identified the significant and substantial changes it had 

made to the payment letters.  

37. On January 31, 2024, MI signed further payment letters, in substantially the same 

form as the payment letters for October and November 2023.  

38. MI has complied with its undertaking under the payment letters and ensured that 

the trades working on the Project are paid in accordance with the payment letters. 

MI is prepared to enter into payment letters to replace the Disputed December 

Payment Letters for November 2023 Project costs in a form substantially similar to 

the payment letters that were signed in October and November 2023 and January 

2024.  

The Receiver’s Report Contains Inadmissible Hearsay, Irrelevant Evidence 
and Inadmissible Opinion Evidence 
 

38A The Receiver’s Fifth Report, dated October 11, 2024 (the “Fifth Report”), in which 

the Receiver responds to the within motion and advances a cross-motion for 



- 11 - 

payment against MI contains inadmissible hearsay, irrelevant evidence and 

inadmissible opinion evidence, which should be struck;  

38B The Receiver is not an expert in the construction and development of buildings. Its 

opinion or beliefs are irrelevant and inadmissible evidence;  

38C The Receiver has appended reports and memoranda from third parties in an 

attempt to shield them from cross-examination. These reports and memoranda 

and all sections of the Fifth Report which refer to or rely upon these reports and 

memoranda or otherwise refer to and rely upon the beliefs or opinions of the 

Receiver should be struck as inadmissible;  

38D To require MI to respond to this inadmissible hearsay, irrelevant evidence and 

inadmissible opinion evidence is contrary to the law of evidence and in the case if 

opinion evidence does not comply with Rule 53 and would deprive MI of procedural 

fairness and natural justice;  

39. Sections 4.2(1)(2) and 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act. 

40. The inherent and equitable jurisdiction of this Court.  

41. Rules 1.04, 33, 37 and 60 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. 

42. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court 

may permit. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of this 

motion: 

43. The Affidavit of Mark Kilfoyle, affirmed February 21, 2024; 

44. The Affidavit of Sam Mizrahi, affirmed February 22, 2024; and 

44A.  The Responding Affidavit of Mark Kilfoyle, affirmed January 20, 2025;  

44B The Responding Affidavit of Sam Mizrahi, affirmed January 20, 2025;  



- 12 - 

44C The Affidavit of Nemesio Pereira, affirmed January 17, 2025;  

44D     The Affidavit of Jeff Murva, affirmed January 20, 2025; and 

45. Such further and other evidence as the lawyers may advise and this Honourable 

Court may permit. 

 

January 20, 2025  

MORSE TRAFFORD LLP 
100 King Street West  
Suite 5700 
Toronto ON M5X 1C7  
 
Jerome R. Morse (21434U) 
jmorse@morsetrafford.com 
 
David M. Trafford (68926E) 
dtrafford@morsetrafford.com 
 
Tel: 416-369-5440 
 
Lawyers for the Mizrahi Inc.   

  



1 
 
 

Court File No. CV-23-00707839-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

 
KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE 

FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL 
ESTATE FUND NO. 434 

 
Applicants 

 and  
 

MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE 
ONE) INC., and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

 
Respondents 

RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI 

I, Sam Mizrahi, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario SOLEMNLY AFFIRM: 

1. I have reviewed the Receiver’s Fifth Report, dated October 11, 2024 (the “Fifth Report”) 

and I have affirmed this affidavit to respond to the statements and positions of the 

Receiver therein. Capitalized terms used below are the same as those defined in my 

affidavit sworn February 27, 2024, or as defined in the Fifth Report, unless otherwise 

noted.  

1. The Receiver’s Interpretation of Paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order 

2. This proceeding in part concerns the interpretation of paragraph 17 of the Receivership 

Order. While I understand that the interpretation of paragraph 17 is a matter for the 

Court to decide, I am very surprised by the interpretation of paragraph 17 proposed by 

the Receiver in the Fifth Report. The Receiver’s proposed interpretation is entirely 



2 
 
 

inconsistent with the Receiver’s communications to me during my many interactions 

with representatives of the Receiver. It is also inconsistent with the explicit statements 

of the Receiver’s delivered to MI and third parties after the Receivership Order was 

granted and later in February 2024 when MI was terminated from the Project as 

general contractor.   

3. I understand the Receiver to argue that paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order only 

restrains providers of services to the Project from discontinuing those services if the 

Receiver has paid the supplier in accordance the “normal payment practices”, on the 

basis of some other agreement with the Receiver, or by order of the court. The Receiver 

calls these the “Payment Options”. As noted, the option of discontinuing services was 

never communicated to MI; rather the interpretation now advanced by the Receiver is 

entirely inconsistent with the statements and communications made to me in person 

and in writing by the Receiver.  

4. Following the granting of the Receivership Order, I had many meetings with 

representatives of the Receiver, including Josh Nevsky and Stephen Ferguson, and 

Andrew Sterling. I thought we had worked together well to ensure that construction on 

the Project continued despite the interruption caused by the Receivership. They would 

attend the MI office (often weekly) in November, December, January, February and 

March to meet with me and the MI team while they were getting up to speed on the 

Project.  

5. In and around November and December 2023, I met with the Receiver to discuss and 

later negotiate MI’s claim for payment at issue in this motion. During those meetings, 

the Receiver acknowledged what it refers to as the Payment Practices in the Fifth 



3 
 
 

Report being paid historically to MI. The Receiver was looking to reach agreement to 

reduce these payments.  

6. In November 2023, I met with Josh Nevsky, Stephen Ferguson, and Andrew Sterling, 

and other representatives of the Receiver. During these meetings, I was explicitly told 

that the Receiver will refuse to pay MI’s claim for time-based labour rates but will agree 

to pay MI a 5% CM Fee. They did in fact pay MI a 5% CM Fee. In addition, I was 

explicitly advised that MI was required to continue to provide services to the Project 

under the terms of the Receivership Order. While I am uncertain whether any reference 

to paragraph 17 was made, I am confident that the Receiver took the position that MI 

was obligated by court order to continue to provide services to the Project 

notwithstanding the dispute with respect to MI’s payment and the negotiations to 

attempt to reach a compromise of what MI would be paid. The Receiver was clear MI 

was prohibited from terminating or ceasing to perform its contractual obligations on the 

Project. This communication was as memorialized in the Receiver’s letters reviewed 

below and appended as Exhibit A and Exhibit C to my affidavit. 

7. I believe this meeting is the same meeting referred to in paragraph 7.15 of the 

Receiver’s Fifth Report. As noted in that paragraph, the Receiver took the position at 

that time that MI’s involvement in the Project was important to ensure that construction 

continued. MI agreed with the Receiver on the importance of construction continuing 

and MI agreed to continue to provide services while the parties attempted to negotiate 

a resolution, and, failing agreement, have the issue determined by the Court. 

8. At no time did the Receiver suggest that MI was free to discontinue services to the 

Project because the Receiver was looking to pay less than the historic and normal 



4 
 
 

payment practices of the Project. I understood, based upon the court order, the 

Receiver’s letter (referred to below), and as advised by the Receiver that discontinuing 

services was not an option, as that would put MI (and other suppliers of goods and 

services) offside the language of the Receivership Order. In fact, I was specifically told 

by the Receiver and its counsel at Goodmans, Mr. Brendan O’Neill, that if MI brought 

a proceeding to enforce its entitlement to fees pursuant to paragraph 17 of the 

Receivership Order that MI would be terminated from the Project. Mr. O’Neill did not 

advise me that MI had the option of ceasing work on the Project due to the fee dispute.  

9. Following the granting of the Receivership Order, the Receiver circulated a letter to all 

suppliers for the Project. Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of the letter dated October 

20, 2023. The letter states the following with respect to the obligation to continue to 

provide services to the Project:  

Pursuant to the Receivership Order, all persons having oral or written 
agreements are required to continue supplying goods and services to The 
One Project, and are prohibited from discontinuing or terminating the supply 
or any such goods and services. All contractors and trades are required to 
continue providing goods and services and will continue to be paid in the 
ordinary course. [emphasis added] 

 

10. This statement was entirely consistent with my understanding of the meaning of 

paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order and reflected what I was told in conversations 

with Messrs. Nevsky, Ferguson and Sterling. Not only was it my understanding that all 

suppliers of goods and services were restrained from discontinuing services to the 

Project and were entitled to be paid for those services in accordance with the Project’s 

normal payment practices, but I had specifically negotiated for these protections in the 



5 
 
 

Receivership Order, which provided in paragraph 6 for payment to MI of its outstanding 

invoices at that time, which included a 5% CM Fee on Project hard costs.  

11. Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of a draft Receivership Order, which I understand from 

MI’s former counsel Mr. Roger Jaiparagas and verily believe, was provided to him by 

counsel for the Senior Secured Lender on or about October 13, 2022.  The draft 

Receivership Order with tracked changes shows that paragraph 6 of the Receivership 

Order was specifically negotiated. It, along with paragraph 17, concerns MI’s right to 

be continued to be paid.  

12. MI cooperated with the Receiver to ensure an orderly transition throughout the 

Receivership. It actively engaged with the Receiver to ensure that the Project would 

be a success. The Receivership was needed because of a governance dispute 

between the beneficial owners of the Project caused by Coco’s refusal to sign renewals 

for the Senior Secured Lender’s loans. Given the assurances I received that MI would 

continue to be paid in the normal course so long as it continued to provide services to 

the Project, I supported the Receivership Order. 

13. I note that my understanding of the meaning of paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order 

is also consistent with the findings of Justice Osborne in his Endorsement granting the 

application to create a receivership – an application that was supported by MI and me 

personally as a beneficial owner and guarantor to the Project. Justice Osborne held at 

paragraph 62 of his endorsement:  

Finally, the draft receivership order contemplates certain protections being 
extended to the Developer as set out in the motion materials. These include, for 
example, a limited stay, and an order that any supplier be restrained from 



6 
 
 

discontinuing goods or services during the receivership provided that, with respect 
to post-filing supplied, the Developer continues to pay for those goods or services.1 

 
14. Taken together, I had understood that the Receivership Order required the Receiver to 

continue to pay all suppliers to the Project in accordance with the normal payment 

practices of the Project. The Receiver specifically told me that MI was obligated to 

continue to provide services to the Project. My lawyers specifically negotiated 

protections for MI in addition to paragraph 17 so that it would continue to get paid in 

accordance with the normal payment practices. After the Receivership Order was 

granted, Justice Osborne’s Endorsement supported my understanding of the 

Receiver’s obligation to pay in accordance with the normal payment practices (and 

MI’s obligation to pay sub-trades as well). Finally, the Receiver never once told me or 

anyone at MI that MI would be free to cease or terminate its services because it was 

not being paid in accordance with the normal payment practices of the Project.  

15. Given the Receiver’s position that MI’s claim to fees is not commercially reasonable, I 

do not understand what MI could have done in November 2023 when the payment 

dispute began. Had MI sought to discontinue its services at that time and simply 

stopped working because of the payment dispute, the Receiver would have claimed 

MI was in breach of the court order. In addition, the Project would have been thrown 

into turmoil. As noted, notwithstanding MI’s payment dispute with the Receiver, I was 

explicitly told that MI was obligated to continue to provide services to the Project. 

16. Obviously, MI and the Receiver did not resolve MI’s claim to payment pursuant to 

paragraph 17 and I believe this was the reason why MI was terminated from the 

 
1 KEB Hana et al v Mizrahi Commercial (The One) LP et al, 2023 ONSC 5881 at para 62. 

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2023/2023onsc5881/2023onsc5881.html?resultId=3b11655d0f104dcbab5b1dde2499b791&searchId=2025-01-07T12:12:07:757/a9f33e925ff443eaa21b6bf38d1faed9#:~:text=the%20BIA.-,62,-.%C2%A0%C2%A0%20%C2%A0%C2%A0%20%C2%A0%C2%A0%20Finally


7 
 
 

Project. I note that the interpretation of paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order as 

requiring MI to continue to provide services to the Project and requiring the Receiver 

to pay suppliers to the Project in accordance with normal payment practices is 

consistent with the interpretation of the Receivership Order communicated by the 

Receiver in its February 26, 2024 letter to Project suppliers. This letter was delivered 

when the Receiver decided to terminate MI from the Project. The Receiver and 

Goodmans made good on their threat to terminate MI after MI advised it would seek to 

enforce the Receivership Order. In the Receiver’s February 26, 2024 letter it wrote:  

Pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, all persons having oral 
or written agreements or mandates for the supply of goods and/or services 
to The One Project, are restrained form discontinuing or terminating the 
supply of any such goods and services. This means that all contractors, 
trades and other suppliers to The One Project, including those having 
contractual arrangements with Mizrahi Inc., are required to continue 
providing goods and services, and will continue to be paid in the normal 
course pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order.  

 
[…] 

 
During the immediate period and before arrangements are made directly with 
SKYGRiD, the Receiver requires all contractors, trades, suppliers, and other 
persons to continue to perform under existing contracts in accordance with the 
terms of the Receivership Order.  

 
[…] 

 
Payments will continue to be funded by the Receiver on a monthly basis in 
the normal course pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order.  

 
[…] 

 
4. Can I terminate my contract with The One Project?  
No. Pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Receivership Order, all contractors and trades 
are prohibited from terminating or ceasing to perform any contract in respect of 
The One Project. Further, pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, 
all persons having oral or written agreements or mandates for the supply of 
goods and/or services relating to The One Project are restrained from 



8 
 
 

discontinuing or terminating the supply of any such goods and services. 
[emphasis added]  

 
A copy of the Receiver’s letter dated February 26, 2024 is attached as Exhibit C.  

17. The Receiver now takes the position contrary to its February 26, 2024 letter that 

paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order permitted MI to cease or terminate its 

involvement on the Project as of November 2023 because it was not paid in 

accordance with the normal payment practices of the Project. As noted, not only was 

this never communicated to MI, but I was told explicitly by the Receiver that MI had to 

continue to provide general contracting services to the Project. As a result, I negotiated 

in good faith to see if a compromise on MI’s entitlement to fees could be reached or if 

recourse would have to be sought from the court.   

18. Had the Receiver advised MI of its interpretation of paragraph 17 of the Receivership 

Order now advanced in its Fifth Report, MI would not have performed any services for 

the Project. Presumably other suppliers would not have provided any services to the 

Project as well.  Instead of being forthright, I feel the Receiver manipulated me and MI. 

It mislead me on its intentions with respect to MI to induce MI to negotiate a 

compromise without the benefit of the knowledge that if a compromise was not 

reached, the Receiver would take the position MI was to be paid no more than what 

Receiver had unilaterally decided to pay because MI did not cease or terminate its 

services from the Project. In fact, now the Receiver claims that MI was overpaid, even 

during the Receivership when it had complete knowledge of the historical payment 

practices and underlying contractual documents.  



9 
 
 

19. To be clear, I acknowledge that the Receiver was well within its rights to terminate MI 

as general contractor. That is what it should have been done immediately upon 

realizing that it disagreed with the normal payment practices of the Project. Instead, it 

‘strung along’ MI until it was in a position to install a replacement general contractor.  

20. It was not until the delivery of the Fifth Report that I understood the unique 

interpretation of paragraph 17 proposed by the Receiver. I relied on its representations 

to me in our meetings and the statements set out in its letters that paragraph 17 

required MI and other suppliers to continue to provide services to the Project.  

21. Not only has the Receiver contradicted itself with this new interpretation of paragraph 

17 of the Receivership Order, but it now advances incredibly broad, unjust, and 

spurious claims against MI, many of which have already been subject to litigation 

between me and my related companies (the “Mizrahi Parties”) and the co-beneficial 

owner of the Project, Ms. Jenny Coco (“Coco” or the “Coco Parties”).  

22. It is true that the Mizrahi Parties and the Coco Parties had an acrimonious relationship 

which resulted in a lot of litigation through private arbitration. The Receiver’s Fifth 

Report in many ways revisits old arguments advanced by Coco that were either 

rejected or abandoned in the course of the various private arbitrations.  

23. The Receiver’s Fifth Report has significantly and permanently damaged both MI’s and 

my own reputation and interests. The claim that I self-dealt and overcharged the project 

more than $58 million has predictably attracted media attention. Yet the fact all of MI’s 

charges to the Project were clearly invoiced and agreed to and paid for predictably 

does not garner attention.  



10 
 
 

24. MI is not a big company, but it is bigger than many of the suppliers to the Project. I am 

particularly disturbed by the Receiver’s methods and actions in responding to MI’s 

claim for the payment of its fees pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order. 

Despite the Receiver having the undisputed power to terminate MI with 15 days’ notice 

from the date of the Receivership, it effectively held MI hostage. It was only when MI 

sought to enforce its entitlement pursuant to paragraph 17 that MI was terminated and 

now faces a counterclaim for over $58 million for payments made to MI which were 

universally approved from the outset of the Project by all relevant parties up until 

August 2022, and at all times all payments were  approved by the Senior Secured 

Lender, its Administrative Agent and Altus. The Receiver seeks to reach back years 

and undo what all parties agreed to do and did.  

25. The Fifth Report in my estimation evidences what I believe to be unfair treatment by 

the Receiver throughout this proceeding.   

 

2. All Parties Knew, Understood and Agreed that the Project was Operating on a 
Cost-Plus Basis  

 
26. The Receiver wrongly claims that MI was overpaid by the Project for construction 

management fees and time-based labour and relies on the provisions of a May 14, 

2019 CCDC2 Stipulated Price Contract (the “CCDC2 Contract”), which provided for 

total costs of the Project of $583,164,100, plus applicable taxes, and that MI would be 

paid for its work as general contractor based on the proportionate amount of 

completion of the Project on a monthly basis. The CCDC2 Contract is found at Exhibit 



11 
 
 

C to the affidavit of Mark Kilfoyle affirmed February 27, 2024 (the “2024 Kilfoyle 

Affidavit”).  

27. While MI acknowledges that the CCDC2 Contract purports to be a fixed price contract, 

which, if followed, specified MI’s entitlement to fees to be based on a proportionate 

percentage of completion with a completion date of December 31, 2022, all parties 

knew, understood and agreed that the Project was being constructed and developed 

on a cost-plus basis. The Receiver appears to acknowledge in paragraph 9.25 of its 

Fifth Report that “the Debtors and MI do not appear to have followed [the CCDC2 

Contract] payment terms”. What the Receiver conveniently disregards is that the Coco 

Parties, the Senior Secured Lender, its Administrative Agent and Altus knew, 

understood and agreed that the Debtors’ obligation to pay and MI’s entitlement to fees 

were not based upon the CCDC2 Contract payment terms.  

28. The “Payment Practices” as defined by the Receiver in its Fifth Report were not secret. 

They were understood by everyone and they were implemented without exception 

each and every month from the beginning of the Project.  

29. As noted, the CCDC2 Contract was signed May 14, 2019. It is substantially similar to 

the first CCDC2 Stipulated Price Contract signed in 2014. It appointed Altus as the 

Consultant to the Senior Secured Lender. The CCDC2 Contract states that Altus was 

to verify MI’s request for the payment of fees based on the percentage of completion 

of the building. Furthermore, the CCDC2 Contract states that MI was to provide the 

labour, products, and services for the completion of the Project as part of its 

compensation, i.e. MI was not to charge separately for labour.  

30. This process never occurred – not once.  



12 
 
 

31. None of the parties followed the contract and it does not govern MI’s entitlement to be 

paid by the Project at the fixed price. MI was never paid a construction management 

fee based on the percentage of completion of the Project. Altus never verified or was 

asked to verify the percentage of completion to determine MI’s entitlement to a CM 

Fee. MI always charged and was paid a CM Fee based on the hard costs incurred by 

the Project. MI always charged the project for labour, whether it was labour provided 

by Clark Construction Management (“CCM”) or by MI from October 2020 onwards.   

32. As set out below, the relevant parties knew and understood that: 

a. MI was charging a CM Fee based upon the total hard costs incurred by the 

Project and these payments were reviewed and approved by the Coco Parties, 

the Senior Secured Lender, its Administrative Agent and Altus;  

b. The budget for the Project was continually increasing and evolving and was 

not the basis for MI’s claim to a CM Fee; and 

c. The schedule for completion of the Project was continually evolving as 

circumstances out of everyone’s control caused significant delays.  

2A. MI was Paid a CM Fee based on the Project Hard Costs, Including Time-
Based Labour Rates   

 
33. The Receiver’s Fifth Report completely ignores that the construction and development 

of this Project was not undertaken by MI alone. The payment practices were the 

Project’s payment practices, reviewed and approved by the Senior Secured Lender, its 

Administrative Agent, the Coco Parties and Altus. The payment practices of the Project 

remained unchanged throughout the entire course of the Project. Nothing about these 

payment practices were “non-arm’s length” and nothing about these payment practices 



13 
 
 

were commercially unreasonable, especially in the context of constructing and 

developing one of the most complex mixed-use supertall skyscrapers in the country.  

34. It is obvious that all parties carried on this Project as a cost-plus project, not a fixed-

price project.  

35. For example, MI invoice C683 dated August 27, 2019, is the first MI invoice for 

construction management fees and Project hard costs under the CCDC2 Contract.  

36. At this time, CCM continued to provide time-based labour services to the Project 

pursuant to a CCDC5A contract as set out in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit.  

37. MI Invoice C683 claimed and was paid a construction management fee of $34,837.30, 

being 5% of the Project Hard Costs totalling $696,745. A copy of MI invoice C683 is 

attached as Exhibit D (and also included in the collection of invoices attached as 

Exhibit L to the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit) and is excerpted below:  

 

38. The co-beneficial owner of the Project, Coco, signed the Construction Financing 

Request Notice, dated August 30, 2019, seeking funding for the Project’s costs at that 

time, which included MI’s invoice for a construction management fee of 5%. A copy of 

the August 30, 2019, Construction Financing Request Notice is attached as Exhibit E 



14 
 
 

(also found in the complete collection of the 2019 Construction Financing Request 

Notices attached as Exhibit G to the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit). 

39. This was the first construction draw following the signing of the CCDC Contract. There 

was no evaluation by Altus of the percentage of completion of the Project before MI 

was paid its CM Fee. Instead, MI sought and was paid its CM Fee equal to 5% of the 

hard costs incurred by the Project, not on the basis of the percentage of completion of 

the Project under the terms of the CCDC2 Contract. MI was paid and received payment 

for labour services provided to the Project, again contrary to the language of the 

CCDC2 Contract. This process remained unchanged until the commencement of the 

Receivership except, as discussed below, in November 2020, MI started to provide 

labour to the Project, which had, up until that time, been provided by CCM.  

40. In November 2020, Coco disputed MI’s entitlement to be paid fees that had been paid 

to CCM in the time immediately following the termination of CCM in October 2020. The 

November 2020 invoices from MI sought a CM Fee of 3.5% (pursuant to the Mediator’s 

Proposal, defined below) on all Project hard costs, including site and crane labour that 

had previously been provided by CCM. MI invoices C894 and C895 are attached 

hereto as Exhibit F and Exhibit G respectively (also found in the collection of invoices 

attached as Exhibit L to the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit).  

41. The Receiver notes in paragraph 9.49 of the Fifth Report that Coco delivered written 

submissions dated November 6, 2020, complaining about the termination of CCM from 

the Project and objecting to the payment of fees charged by MI for staff working on the 

Project.  



15 
 
 

42. Coco’s complaints about MI’s entitlement to claim these fees are also found in an email 

chain from November 16, 2020, attached as Exhibit H. The email chain included Mr. 

Rod Davidge, counsel for the Senior Secured Lender, and representatives of the 

Senior Secured Lender and its Administrative Agent. In the email chain, a 

representative of the Senior Secured Lender’s Administrative Agent acknowledged: 

3.  5%, CM Fee, was initially included in the Altus CF, and construction 

budget.  

43. In addition,  counsel for the Senior Secured Lender’s lawyers at Oslers confirms that 

at that time Coco was disputing the Project’s “obligation to pay: (a) costs relating to 

salaries of employees hired to take over construction management activities that were 

done by CCM; (b) payment of fees to Mizrahi Inc. that previously flowed through to 

CCM and were paid to CCM; and (c) commissions to Mizrahi Inc. on unit sales to extent 

that commission is being applied to taxes applicable to the purchase price”. In the same 

email chain counsel for the Senior Secured Lender provides representatives of the 

Administrative Agent and the Senior Secured Lender a copy of the CCM CCDC5A 

contract, which includes the labour rates charged by MI to the Project after the 

termination of CCM.  

44. Finally, in the same email chain, counsel for the Senior Secured Lender confirmed that 

he had discussions with Coco’s counsel and they “suggested that there is no issue with 

payments to third parties and potentially in respect of employee salaries, although they 

needed to look into that. They did suggest that Coco is disputing the payment of further 

fees to Mizrahi Inc, although they did not suggest a basis for that under the contract”.   



16 
 
 

45. Coco also made her complaints explicit in an email from her designate, Ms. Maria Rico, 

dated November 18, 2020. I responded to Ms. Rico on November 19, 2020. Our email 

chain is attached as Exhibit I.  

46. In her November 18, 2020 email, Ms. Rico raises a complaint about, among other 

things, that MI was charging a CM Fee that was previously to be paid to CCM, and that 

there was duplication of services between MI and CCM. I responded to indicate MI’s 

position that it was entitled to terminate CCM. Most importantly for present purposes, 

the email sets out MI’s position on its entitlement to charge the Project for fees and 

work and materials:  

c)  The amounts the Project LP owes Mizrahi Inc. do not depend on whether or 
which subcontractors Mizrahi Inc. employes to construct the Project. Mizrahi 
Inc. is entitled to be paid:  

 
a. Its management fee of 3.5% of hard construction costs, and 

b. For the work and materials to construct the Project. 

d)  The Project always paid for the work and materials incurred by CCM, which 
was billed through Mizrahi Inc. because CCM was a subcontractor. The 
Project’s obligations do not change now that Mizrahi Inc. is no longer 
subcontracting the work to CCM. Mizrahi Inc. is still entitled to be paid for work 
and materials.  

 
e)  This building cannot be built for free. As you know from our daily reports, 

Mizrahi Inc. has worked tirelessly since CCM’s departure and we have been 
highly successful, not only in ensuring a smooth transition, but in advancing 
the construction schedule ahead of what CCM had planned. [emphasis added] 

 

47. I do not have a record of receiving a substantive response to this position. I note that 

the position set out in this November 19, 2020 email with respect to MI’s entitlement to 

fees reflects the payment practice of the Project.  



17 
 
 

48. The Receiver notes that Coco did not proceed with the arbitration with respect to these 

complaints because Coco’s request for an urgent hearing by the arbitral panel was 

denied and the Coco Parties and Mizrahi Parties entered into negotiations relating to 

Coco’s potential sale of their interest in the Project.  

49. While it is true that there were subsequent attempts to negotiate a sale of Coco’s 

interest in the Project, this sale did not proceed and there was a subsequent arbitration 

with Coco in 2023. Coco never revived her complaints about the payment of fees to MI 

or the termination of CCM.  

50. In fact, despite these complaints about MI’s entitlement to fees that had been paid to 

CCM and in the wake of the termination of CCM’s role on the Project, MI’s invoices 

were approved and Coco signed the Construction Financing Request Form dated 

December 16, 2020 requesting the Senior Secured Lender to pay these fees, a copy 

of which is attached as Exhibit J.  Until the signing of the Control Agreement, Coco 

continued to sign the Construction Financing Request Forms each month under which 

MI sought and was ultimately paid a CM Fee of 5% on all Project hard costs, including 

the exact same time-based labour rates that had been charged by CCM up until 

October 2020.  

51. All relevant parties knew and understood that MI was charging and being paid a CM 

Fee on the CCM time-based labour rates. Even the Altus Reports acknowledged that 

MI was assuming the role of CCM to provide construction labour and management to 

the Project. For example, Altus Report No. 15 issued November 4, 2020 (Exhibit K15) 

notes: 



18 
 
 

 

52. For the sake of completeness, I have enclosed as Exhibit K all Altus Reports for the 

Project in MI’s possession from August 2019 onward. 

53. The Payment Practices were not a “non-arm’s length agreement” as stated by the 

Receiver. As noted in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, each and every construction draw 

request was the subject of intense scrutiny by the Coco Parties, the Senior Secured 

Lender, its Administrative Agency and Altus.  

54. CCM recovered a CM Fee on its labour rates when it was providing construction 

management services and labour to the Project. During that period of time, MI also 

recovered a CM Fee equal to 3.5% on hard costs for the Project, including CCM’s 

labour rates. Nothing changed when the CCM contract was terminated, and the Project 

did not incur any additional costs when MI began to provide the Project with 

construction management services and labour on the same terms as CCM.  

55. The Receiver suggests that it is improper for a general contractor to earn profit by 

charging labour rates in excess of its actual costs while also charging a CM Fee on 

those grossed up labour rates. The Receiver provides no evidence to establish this 

alleged impropriety.   



19 
 
 

56. The record is clear that CCM grossed up its labour rates charged to the Project and 

recovered a CM Fee thereon.  

57. When CCM’s services to the Project were terminated, MI carried on this exact same 

practice and payments were approved by all the relevant parties.  

58. Contrary to the Receiver’s claim in the Fifth Report, all interested stakeholders had 

knowledge that MI was charging the exact same labour rates to the Project as CCM 

had pursuant to its CCDC5A contract with MI and that it was charging and receiving a 

CM Fee in addition to those time-based labour rates.  This practice began immediately 

upon the termination of CCM in and around October 2020 up until the Receivership 

Order, although, as set out above, the quantum of the CM Fee to which MI was entitled 

changed over time.  

59. For example, as noted above, attached as Exhibit G is invoice C895, a November 

2020 site labour invoice from MI to the Project. This is the first site labour invoice 

following CCM’s termination the month prior. The invoice identifies the work undertaken 

as “Site Labour” sets out the total value and the applicable construction management 

fee, which (at that time) was 3.5%.  

 

60. As noted in the invoice, a summary of labour is attached to the invoice, which clearly 

sets out the name of the labourer, the number of hours worked, the applicable hourly 

rate and the total. An excerpt is copied below:  



20 
 
 

 

61. At the bottom of the summary is a total setting out the total number of regular and 

overtime hours and the total cost of that labour:  

 

62. In addition, there is further information provided in the site labour invoice, which not 

only identifies the labourer’s name, but also provides further detail on their occupation 

and hours worked. An excerpt of this detailed summary included in the site labour 

invoice is below:  

 

63. As set out in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, these rates are identical to the time based 

labour rates provided for in the CCM CCDC5A contract (the contract referred and 

attached to Exhibit H, the November 2020 email between the Senior Secured Lender, 

its Administrative Agent and their lawyer at Oslers). There is no doubt that Coco, the 



21 
 
 

Senior Secured Lender, its Administrative Agent and Altus were aware that MI was 

providing the Project with labour at the rates identical to the rates in the CCM contract 

and charging a CM Fee thereon. They reviewed these rate sheets every single month 

and approved these payments.  

64. To my knowledge, this practice was followed each and every month with respect to 

MI’s invoices for site labour.  

65. Attached as Exhibit L is site labour invoice C1395 from September 12, 2023, the last 

site labour invoice prior to the Receivership Order. The same form of summary is found 

therein as reviewed from site labour Invoice C895 (Exhibit G). A review of all of the 

site labour invoices delivered by MI from November 2020 to the Receivership Order 

shows that the same practice was followed each and every month. These invoices are 

found at Exhibit L of the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit.  

66. All parties knew and understood that MI was entitled to a 5% CM Fee based on the 

initial CCDC2 Contract. This entitlement was amended by the Mediator’s Proposal to 

3.5% and later retroactively restored to 5% pursuant to the Control Agreement.  The 

parties all acted on the shared understanding that MI was not only entitled to these CM 

Fees, but that the CM Fee was calculated on all hard costs for the Project, including 

the time-based labour rates.  

67. As noted above, MI invoice C894 (Exhibit F) sought payment for crane labour provided 

in November 2020. This is the first crane labour invoice following the termination of 

CCM in October 2020. MI sought payment of $130,179.05 for crane labour services 

and a CM Fee of 3.5% consistent with the terms of the Mediator’s Proposal. As noted 



22 
 
 

above, MI was subsequently paid a retroactive payment such that it received a CM 

Fee of 5% on this invoice pursuant to the Control Agreement. 

68. As noted above, Exhibit J is the signed Construction Financing Request for the 

Construction Draw to pay the November 2020 Project costs. It is signed by me and 

Coco. It includes payment for MI invoice C894, i.e. it approves payment to MI for a CM 

Fee plus the time-based CCM labour rates:  

 

 

69. This practice continued without exception other than the increase in the CM Fee to 5% 

pursuant to the Control Agreement until the appointment of the Receiver.  

70. Furthermore, again as noted in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM 

Fee, while not explicitly stated, was provided for in the CCDC Contract. This is also 

consistent with the terms of the settlement of a 2019 arbitration with the Coco Parties 

set out in a proposal from the mediator and arbitrator Mr. Stephen Morrison (the 

“Mediator’s Proposal”) which provides, in part:  

 



23 
 
 

 

A copy of the Mediator’s Proposal dated November 26, 2019, is attached as Exhibit 

M.  

71. The Mediator’s Proposal implicitly confirms the pre-existing agreement between MI 

and the Project that MI was entitled to receive a 5% CM Fee (of which 1.5% was paid 

to CCM at the relevant time) on Project hard construction costs, since it memorializes 

an agreement between the beneficial owners to reduce MI’s entitlement to a CM Fee 

to 3.5%.  

72. Note that the Mediator’s Proposal refers to “estimated” hard costs of $560 million, as 

the parties knew and understood the fact that the Project was operating on a cost-plus 

basis, that MI’s entitlement to charge a CM Fee was not limited to the stipulated price 

in the CCDC Contract. If that was the case, then the Mediator’s Proposal would have 

said that.  

73. Again, up until the Mediator’s Proposal and after it, MI always charged and was paid a 

CM Fee on the time-based labour rates, just as CCM had done during its tenure, and 

these payments were approved by Coco, the Senior Secured Lender, its Administrative 

Agent and Altus (with the exception of payments from August 2022 onward when Coco 

would not approve payments to MI, but as reviewed below, for different reasons). 

74. The Project, its beneficial owners, its Senior Secured Lenders, the lender’s 

Administrative Agent and Altus were all aware of these payments for years, and MI 

continued to be paid on this basis every month. From November 2020 until the 



24 
 
 

Receivership, Coco and I engaged in two further arbitrations, yet no challenge to MI’s 

claim to fees was ever brought.  

75. The Receiver’s motion essentially seeks to redo the entire payment history of this 

Project which stretches back to 2017. It entirely ignores that the “Payment Practices” 

were transparent and understood by all parties.  

2B. The Parties Knew and Understood that the Budget for the Project was 
Increasing and that MI’s Entitlement to Fees was Not Fixed by the Budget in the 
CCDC2 Contract  
 

(i) Altus’ Role in the Project as the Quantity Survey Consultant  

76. The Project was closely monitored by Altus Group, an arm’s-length third party 

consultant retained by the Senior Secured Lender. Altus is an established and well-

respected real estate development and construction consulting firm with over 60 years 

of experience in Canada. 

77. Altus reviewed every aspect of the Project, from funding, to sales, to permitting and 

construction, and provided monthly reports to the lenders on the status of the Project 

and its progress.  

78. The Altus reports were prepared for the Senior Secured Lender and its Administrative 

Agent, IGIS. In addition to members of MI’s team, Coco and her colleagues, such as 

Roy Booth and Elliot Kobulnik, were copied on the Altus reports.  

79. As noted above, the CCDC2 Contract was executed in May 2019 and the first 

construction draw pursuant to that contract occurred in August 2019. Altus Preliminary 

Report and Report No. 1, dated August 28, 2019 (Exhibit K1), is the first Altus Report 

prepared for the Senior Secured Lender and its Administrative Agent under the CCDC2 

Contract.  



25 
 
 

80. Despite the language of the CCDC2 Contract, Altus Preliminary Report and Report No. 

1 (Exhibit K1) confirms that the parties knew and agreed that the budget for the Project 

was not $583.2 million as stated in the CCDC2 Contract. In fact, the Altus Preliminary 

Report and Report No. 1 (Exhibit K1) confirms that by August 2019, the Project had 

already incurred more than $555 million in net costs. The report states there was an 

“agreed project budget of” $1.390 billion:  

 

81. Altus representatives visited the site on a regular basis. They received and reviewed 

contract tenders, invoices, unit sales, commercial leases, and Project expenditures, 

among other things. Their reports are lengthy and updated monthly. On the basis of 

this extensive review process, Altus approved the release of funds from the lenders to 

the Project. 

82. Altus also undertook two budget reviews, the first in August 2022 and the second in 

August 2023. In Altus’ Interim Project Budget Review Letter at August 2022 (Exhibit 

K38A) Altus noted an increase in the budget from $1,539,058,278 to $1,668,498,278. 



26 
 
 

In the Altus Interim Project Budget Review Letter at May 31, 2023 (Exhibit K47A), 

Altus noted a budget increase from $1,668,498,278 to $2,142,649,214.   

(ii) Jenny Coco, the Co-Owner of the Project, Had Complete Transparency into 
the Project Finances and Budget  

 
83. From the date of the Mediator’s Proposal to the time of the Control Agreement, and 

then again upon the termination of the Control Agreement in August 2022, Ms. Coco 

and her specially appointed financial controller, Ms. Maria Rico, had full and complete 

real time access into every aspect of the Project’s finances. Ms. Rico, on behalf of Ms. 

Coco, was fully embedded in the Project finances with full and complete real time 

access to all books and records including the general ledger and bank accounts. It 

defies credulity to suggest that the Coco Parties had not acknowledged MI’s 

entitlement to a CM Fee based on Project hard costs incurred including the CCM time-

based labour rates, when they had full access to the Project banking and financials, 

the Project budget and the Project schedules.  

84. The transition period to implement the terms of the Mediator’s Proposal began in 

December 2019. It started with Ms. Rico preparing a proposed transition plan, which 

she delivered on December 16, 2019, and which confirmed, among other things: 

(a) “Maria Rico assumes complete responsibility for the Finance Function of 

the Project, including all Financial Matters, with a target date of December 

16”; 

(b) “Redirect all future communication to be received by [MI] which may 

have a financial impact to the Project, to Maria Rico, with a target date 

of December 18”; and 



27 
 
 

(c) “Financial Reporting for the period Dec. 1, 2019 & thereafter, including 

Year End Reporting for 2019, is Maria Rico’s responsibility, with a target 

date of December 16”. 

85. A copy of the proposed Transition Plan and Ms. Rico’s covering email is attached as 

Exhibit N. 

86. I directed the Mizrahi team to immediately begin delivering the requested financial 

information to Ms. Rico, both in electronic and paper form and they complied. 

87. Throughout December 2019, Ms. Rico received the Project’s books, third-party 

financing documents, unit purchaser deposit reports, sales analyses, costs-to-date 

reports for Altus’ budget, cheques, wires and invoices for payment.  

88. She was provided complete access to the books and records of the Project, including 

bank account statements, payment confirmations, contracts, purchase orders, and 

other accounting records. 

89. The Mizrahi team spent a lot of time educating Ms. Rico about the Project. She 

attended the Mizrahi offices at a minimum weekly (and often daily) to review financial 

documents and discuss the financial status of the Project with the Chief Financial 

Officer, Mark Kilfoyle. I also regularly communicated and met with Ms. Rico about 

Project finances. 

90. Ms. Rico’s involvement in the Project was a very time-consuming process for the 

Mizrahi team. Mizrahi staff diligently responded to all of Ms. Rico’s requests for 

information. 

91. Ms. Rico had access to and visibility into the bank accounts related to the Project. 

There were four accounts: 



28 
 
 

(a) Two Project accounts – one at TD Bank and one at KEB/Hana Bank of 

Canada. Ms. Coco and I had joint signing authority over these accounts; 

(b) Two Mizrahi Inc. accounts: 

(i) A segregated account which is used to pay the Project’s hard costs;  

(ii) A non-segregated account into which CERIECO construction draws 

were deposited and used to pay invoices issued by MI for general 

contracting costs and CM Fees, including invoices issued by CCM, 

which worked directly for MI. 

92. With respect to the non-segregated account: 

(a) The deposit of construction draws into this account was a requirement of 

the CERIECO Loan Agreement. Once the draws were deposited into the 

non-segregated account, they were transferred into the Project account 

at KEB/Hana Bank of Canada; 

(b) Invoices issued for payment from this account were reviewed and 

approved by Altus; 

(c) There is no requirement in the Mediator’s Proposal or in any other 

document that Ms. Coco or Ms. Rico have access to the non-segregated 

account. The reason for this is that it is used by MI for all of its business 

operations, not just the Project; 

(d) Ms. Rico had full visibility into all Project-related transactions processed 

through this account. She approved in advance, and received 

confirmation of, deposits of construction draws. She received all invoices 

issued by MI and CCM, which were only processed after she approved 



29 
 
 

the invoices. She then received confirmations of payment after the 

invoices were processed and paid. 

93. It was agreed by the parties that MI would set up a segregated account for the hard 

costs and maintain the non-segregated account to be used for the deposit of CERIECO 

draws and the corresponding payment of general contracting costs and CM Fees, 

which were owed to MI, as well as invoices issued by CCM, all as approved by Altus 

(who reported to the lenders). 

94. With respect to the segregated account: 

(a) Ms. Rico received and reviewed monthly bank statements identifying all 

transactions flowing through that account; 

(b) She also received a summary listing of payments to be made and copies 

of all subcontractor invoices to be paid for review and approval prior to 

processing, and all confirmations of payment once EFTs and cheques 

were processed, which she then reconciled every month; and 

(c) Similarly, the Senior Secured Lender and its Administrative Agent 

received and reviewed the bank statements for this account identifying 

all transactions flowing through it.  

95. The Mizrahi team introduced Ms. Rico to the Project’s lawyers, suppliers, lenders, 

consultants, contractors and others so that she could build relationships with them.  

96. Ms. Rico, as agent for Ms. Coco, was invited to and attended meetings related to 

financial aspects of the Project such as: 

(a) Meetings and tele-conferences with the Project’s lenders and prospective 

lenders; 



30 
 
 

(b) Twice-monthly tele-conferences with Altus; 

(c) Twice-weekly tele-conferences in April 2020 with the Project’s auditors, 

Ernst & Young which prepared financial statements;  

(d) Weekly meetings and tele-conferences with the Project’s corporate 

counsel, Phil Rimer at Dentons, in respect of the financing issues for the 

Project which were subject of an arbitration with the Coco Parties in 2020; 

(e) Weekly meetings and tele-conferences with the Project’s land use and 

planning lawyer, Adam Brown at Sherman Brown LLP; 

(f) Meetings with City officials; 

(g) Regular meetings with the Project’s construction manager, CCM, prior 

to the termination of CCM, including global construction review 

meetings, during which the entire construction process was reviewed 

from the beginning of the Project; and 

(h) Meetings and tele-conferences with the Project’s litigation counsel. 

97. When Ms. Rico was unable to attend meetings, the Mizrahi team updated her on the 

outcome of those meetings to the extent of any financial impacts on the Project. She 

also had a direct line into the lawyers and other consultants who are critical to the 

Project. She regularly reached out to them.  

98. The Coco Parties had complete visibility into the Project’s finances, the status of 

construction, the fact that there were unavoidable construction delays and the increase 

in the Project’s budget.  

99. For example, Ms. Rico’s complete visibility into the Project’s finances is reflected in the 

memorandum she prepared regarding the budget in Altus Report No. 8, dated April 3, 



31 
 
 

2020, for the status of the Project as of February 29, 2020 (the “Rico Memorandum”). 

A copy of the Altus Report No 8 is attached as Exhibit K8. In addition a copy of the Rico 

Memorandum referable to the February 2020 Altus Report is attached as Exhibit O.  

100. The Rico Memorandum sets out 17 separate items that Ms. Rico thought should be 

addressed in the February 2020 Altus report, most of which are not specific to that 

month’s report, but apply equally to all of their reports. 

101. Most important, for the purposes of this proceeding, is Ms. Rico’s explicit 

acknowledgement that the budget for the Project as of February 2020 was for 

$1,405,570,103.  In addition, Ms. Rico acknowledged that Altus had “not updated 

Budgeted Costs for nearing one year. The construction costs are certainly outdated 

given the delays due to the Stop Work Order, COVID 19 and the lack of an above 

grade permit” [emphasis added].  

102. Ms. Rico was brought into the Project to handle financial administration and to provide 

financial transparency to Ms. Coco.  

103. Together with Ms. Rico, the Mizrahi team worked with Altus on a regular basis, 

communicating Project status, costs incurred, and projected expenditures. Ms. Rico 

was involved in all of these communications. 

104. Ms. Rico worked with Mr. Kilfoyle each month to review and sign off on Altus’ reports. 

Altus would provide a draft report, Ms. Rico and Mr. Kilfoyle would review it and provide 

comments, following which they together approved the final report before Altus issued 

it. 

105. The same process is followed each month and each month Ms. Rico reviewed and 

signed off on the report. 



32 
 
 

106. For example, Ms. Rico signed off on Altus Report 8 (Exhibit K8) on April 3, 2020. A 

copy of her email is attached as Exhibit P.  

107. Prior to the memorandum, Ms. Rico did not raise any issues about Altus’ role and 

reports. This is because: 

(a) Altus does not work for the Project or take direction from the Project; 

(b) Its role was to provide reporting to the Senior Secured Lender; and 

(c) Altus took primary direction from the Senior Secured Lender and its 

reports were prepared according to the Senior Secured Lender’s 

requirements. 

108. Coco, the Senior Secured Lender and Altus all knew and were aware that the budget 

for the Project was continually increasing. In an affidavit sworn February 1, 2023, Coco 

recognized that the budget was increasing, writing:  

80.  What is more shocking to me is that the current Project budget as stated above 
has substantially increased from the original budget of December 21, 2017, in 
the amount of $1,200,000,000 which was prepared by Altus. It has repeatedly 
increased over the last number of years. In Altus Report #42, Altus states that 
the net cost to December 31, 2022, is $1,219,846.677 out of a budget of 
$1,668,498,278, and with only 19 floors constructed. I am concerned about the 
substantial budget increases given my current lack of control over the Project. 

 
109. In her February 1, 2023 affidavit Coco also refers to Altus Report #42 wherein the 

Senior Secured Lender is reported to have requested an updated budget:  

 



33 
 
 

110. The Rico commentary beginning in paragraph 99 above is instructive as the costs to 

build the Project that were not within MI’s control skyrocketed and if any party had 

asserted as the Receiver does now that MI was bound to deliver the Project for the 

original fixed price in the CCDC Contract, MI would have terminated its work on the 

Project as it would be impossible to deliver the building for such a price.  

 

2C. MI was not Bound by the Schedule for Completion in the CCDC2 Contract 
which was Also Inaccurate  

 
111. Not only was the budget and payment terms under the CCDC2 Contract not followed, 

but the completion date of December 31, 2022 was ultimately not followed.  

112. In May 16, 2019, two days after the execution of the CCDC2 Contract, the Project 

made an application for a conditional foundation permit, i.e. it applied for a permit to 

begin construction of the foundation of the building. The foundation permit was not 

issued until March 4, 2020.  An unconditional building permit, required for the 

construction of the tower, was not received until August 4, 2022.   

113. While MI made every effort to ensure the timely construction of the Project, these 

efforts were met with unavoidable and substantial delays, including delays caused by 

a plumber’s strike that began on June 3, 2019, delays with the permitting process, and 

the COVID-19 pandemic, which not only caused a significant delay in construction, but 

also significantly increased Project costs. These are just some examples of causes of 

delays in this exceptionally complex Project.  

114. In Altus Report No. 33 issued April 26, 2022 (Exhibit K33) the schedule for 

construction was updated from an anticipated completion date of December 2022 to 



34 
 
 

November 2023, but also noted that a revised construction schedule to incorporate the 

delay in construction as at that time was being prepared. 

115. Altus Report No. 35 issued June 29, 2022 (Exhibit K35), estimates a completion date 

of July 30, 2024. In the Altus Interim Project Budget Review Letter at May 31, 2023 

(Exhibit K47A) Altus noted then that this proposed completion date was “aggressive” 

and provided its own estimated completion date of July 2025, but noted that the 

schedule “could slip further into Q3 2025 or Q1 2026”.   

116. Again similar to my evidence in paragraph 110 above, if any party had asserted what 

the Receiver does now that MI was obliged to meet the original completion date of 

December 31, 2022, given the delays in construction caused by a host of factors, and 

given that the unconditional building permit was only issued on August 4, 2022, MI 

would have terminated its work on the Project given the impossibility of building a 

supertall skyscraper in a period of less than 5 months. While Coco raised objections 

about the pace of construction, at no time was there ever a claim or even a suggestion 

that MI’s entitlement to CM Fees was limited to the budget and terms of the CCDC2 

Contract or to be reduced or eliminated for not meeting the schedule for completion 

under that contract.  

117. In all of the disputes with Coco, she did not claim MI was disentitled to fees because 

of an obligation to deliver the Project for the original fixed price by December 31, 2022.  

118. As to MI’s entitlement to CM Fees, as reviewed below, these were settled at 5% with 

Coco under the terms of the Control Agreement.  As to MI charging time-based labour 

rates at the same rates as charged by CCM, this was well known to Coco. As noted 



35 
 
 

above, she objected to the fees in and around November 2020, but did not pursue 

recourse notwithstanding she pursued a further arbitration. 

119. Despite all parties knowing and understanding the delays and increased budget for the 

Project, the normal payment practices of the Project continued to be followed by all 

parties. MI would seek payment and was paid its CM Fee in the ordinary course, both 

before and after December 31, 2022. MI’s entitlement to compensation for its general 

contracting services was based upon a CM Fee of 5% (later reduced to 3.5% for a 

period of time pursuant to the Mediator’s Proposal and subsequently increased by the 

Control Agreement) on all hard costs for the Project. MI’s entitlement to a CM Fee was 

not based upon the percentage of Project completion at a fixed price or the requirement 

to complete the Project by December 31, 2022. This is clear from the fact that all parties 

approved numerous payments in excess of the original Project budget long after 

December 31, 2022, approved fee invoices for MI that were calculated as a percentage 

of hard costs incurred by the Project, the conduct of the parties, and, in some cases, 

their explicit acknowledgement.  

120. The Receiver’s Fifth Report does not suggest or imply that MI was dishonest in 

implementing these payment practices. There was no impropriety in the payment 

practices. These were the Project’s payment practices agreed to and carried out by all 

relevant parties.  

121. The Receiver was entitled to terminate MI as general contractor for the Project. It 

should have done so immediately upon understanding that it disagreed with the historic 

and normal payment practices of the Project. Instead, it strung MI along so that it could 

extract maximum value and cooperation while refusing to pay MI its entitlement under 



36 
 
 

the Receivership Order, in yet another example of this Receiver’s unfair treatment of 

MI.  

2D. The May 2022 Amendment to the CCDC Contract was to Reflect the 
Understandings of the Parties on the Increasing Budget and Schedule  
 

122. On May 4, 2022, I signed the Amending Agreement to the CCDC2 Contract (the “May 

2022 Amendment”), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit E to the 2024 Kilfoyle 

Affidavit. I signed the May 2022 Amendment on behalf of the Project and on behalf of 

MI. During this time, Coco was not involved in the Project pursuant to the terms of the 

Control Agreement.  

123. The intention of the May 2022 Amendment was to reflect and memorialize the 

agreement from the inception of the Project that it was proceeding on a cost-plus basis. 

The budget and schedule for the Project was being continually updated because of the 

impact of COVID-19 and other factors. The May 2022 Amendment reflected the fact 

that the CCDC2 Contract did not accord with the intentions and agreement of the 

parties. As set out above, Altus was periodically reviewing the budget and schedules 

and the very first Altus Report to follow the CCDC2 Contract included a budget in 

excess of the budget set out in the CCDC2 Contract.   

124. The Receiver’s reference to the May 2022 Amendment as a “Unilateral Amendment” 

is misleading. While I did sign the May 2022 Amendment myself, there was no one 

else to sign the agreement at that time given the terms of the Control Agreement. It 

simply reflects the reality of how the parties operated the Project at that time.  

 
 
 



37 
 
 

3. MI is Entitled to the 5% CM Fee Pursuant to the Control Agreement on All 
Project Hard Costs 

 
125. Contrary to the position taken in the Receiver’s Fifth Report and in addition to the basis 

of MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee as set out above and in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, 

the Control Agreement provides that MI was entitled to a 5% CM Fee on all hard costs 

incurred by the Project. Furthermore, the Control Agreement provides that MI was 

entitled to payment of a retroactive CM Fee from the date the agreement was executed 

to ‘top up’ the total payment to MI to 5% on all hard costs for the Project. The Control 

Agreement was signed in May 2021. A copy of the Control Agreement is attached as 

Exhibit Q.   

126. The Control Agreement is an agreement between the beneficial owners of the Project. 

Section 3 outlines MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee as follows:  

 

127. The Control Agreement was entered into by the Mizrahi and Coco Parties in advance 

of an intended purchase by the Mizrahi Parties of the Coco interest in the Project. The 

Control Agreement set out various controls granted to the Mizrahi Parties during an 

“Escrow Period”, which expired on August 30, 2022 owing to the non-completion of the 

sale.   

128. Section 2 of the Control Agreement sets out the various controls afforded to the Mizrahi 

Parties during the Escrow Period, effectively giving the Mizrahi Parties control over the 



38 
 
 

Project until the sale of the Coco interest or the termination of the Agreement. The 

Control Agreement is clear that the controls afforded to the Mizrahi Parties only apply 

“during the Escrow Period”.  

129. Nothing in the Control Agreement provides that MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee ends 

upon the termination of the Escrow Period. That was not the agreement and was not 

the intention of the Control Agreement.  

130. From the date the Control Agreement was signed until the disclaimer of MI’s general 

contracting services to the Project, MI was paid a 5% CM Fee, including a 5% CM Fee 

on labour rates (although there is a dispute on the quantum of labour rates).  

131. Following the execution of the Control Agreement in and around May 2021, on May 

31, 2021 MI received payment of $725,214.74 (net of HST) as a retroactive payment 

of its entitlement to a CM Fee of 5% on all Project hard costs. This payment included 

a 5% CM Fee on the CCM time-based labour rates historically charged to the Project.  

132. At the time of the execution of the Control Agreement, all parties, including Coco, knew 

and understood that MI was charging the CCM time-based labour rates to the Project 

on a monthly basis and recovering a CM Fee on those hard costs, among other hard 

costs.  

133. For example, attached as Exhibit R is MI Invoice C962, dated April 14, 2021, for crane 

labour provided to the Project.  As noted in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, MI charged the 

project for construction labour and construction management, including crane labour, 

at the same rates charged to the Project by CCM. Invoice C962 sought payment to MI 

by the Project for $189,078.24 for crane labour with a 3.5% CM Fee of $6,617.74. 

Included with the invoice are time sheets for the crane labour provided to the Project 



39 
 
 

from March 20, 2021 to April 17, 2021. This invoice, like the invoices that predate it 

from the time of the Mediator’s Proposal, were paid by the Project. MI received a CM 

Fee of 3.5% on time-based labour rates, equal to the time-based labour rates that were 

paid to CCM under its CCDC5A contract.   

134. The next month in May 2021, MI rendered invoice C985, dated May 19, 2021, for crane 

labour provided to the Project. A copy of this invoice is attached as Exhibit S. This 

invoice sought payment of $103,386.24 for crane labour provided to the Project. The 

invoice includes a summary of the time worked by the crane labourers and their rates.  

The invoice then seeks a 5% CM Fee of $5,159.31, consistent with MI’s entitlement to 

a 5% CM Fee on all hard costs for the Project.  

135. The same payment process is seen in MI’s other May 2021 invoices and this practice 

was followed until the Receivership Order (all found at Exhibit L to the 2024 Kilfoyle 

Affidavit).  

136. The Receiver takes the position that MI was not entitled to charge a 5% CM Fee after 

the termination of the Control Agreement in August 2022 and that MI was not entitled 

to charge a CM Fee on the time-based labour rates.  

137. I disagree. Altus, the Senior Secured Lender and its Administrative Agent (and for a 

period of time the Coco interest) were in agreement with me. As noted above, the 

Project has always (until the Receivership) paid MI a CM Fee on the CCM time-based 

labour rates and those payments have always been approved by the Project’s Senior 

Secured Lender, its administrative agent, Altus and, during the applicable period of 

time, Coco and/or Ms. Rico.  



40 
 
 

138. After the expiry of the Control Agreement, Coco resumed her involvement in the Project 

and refused to agree to the release of certain Project payments, including MI’s claim 

to a CM Fee and invoices for site labour and construction costs. Coco provided a 

spreadsheet with her comments for the Project expenses at issue for that month’s 

construction draw. For example, with respect to MI invoice C1231 for crane labour in 

August 2022, Coco provided the following comment:  

 

139. Coco did not complain about the obvious calculation of a 5% CM Fee, nor did she 

complain that MI was charging a fee based on the time-based labour rates. Coco 

already had the CCDC5A contract that was the basis for the labour rates charged. A 

copy of the spreadsheet delivered by Ms. Coco is attached as Exhibit T.  

140. A copy of MI invoice C1231, dated September 14, 2022 is attached as Exhibit U. It 

sought payment for a total of $153,719.43 for crane labour, a 5% CM Fee and HST. 

While Coco only provided provisional approval “subject to receipt of Contract”, the 

invoice included the labour rates charged to the Project and Coco knew that MI had 

assumed the rates under the CCDC5A Contract with CCM in November 2020. Note 

that Coco did not object to the 5% CM Fee as being contrary to the expiry of the Control 

Agreement.  

141. There was never any question or doubt that MI had been charging and receiving a CM 

Fee on the time-based labour rates from the inception of the Project. This practice was 

in place while CCM was provided labour to the project, after the Mediator’s Proposal, 

and after the termination of CCM, until the commencement of the Receivership.  



41 
 
 

142. As also noted in the 2024 Kilfoyle Affidavit, the Receivership Order provided for 

payment to MI of a 5% CM Fee, including a 5% CM Fee on construction labour 

calculated based on time-based labour rates. 

143. Even during the Receivership, the Receiver paid MI a CM Fee of 5% on Project hard 

costs, except that it did not pay MI a 5% CM Fee on the time-based labour rates. It was 

not until the receipt of the Receiver’s Fifth Report that MI understood the Receiver was 

claiming that MI was not entitled to recover a 5% CM Fee on Project hard costs on the 

basis that the Control Agreement had expired. This is not only inconsistent with the 

terms of the Control Agreement, but is contrary to the language of the Receivership 

Order, the historical and normal payment practice of the Project and what the Receiver 

unilaterally decided to pay MI 

144.  The Receiver states that there is no evidence that the Coco Parties or the Senior 

Secured Lender knew the quantum of MI’s profit on the time-based labour rates. This 

may be true, but it is also true that CCM had not disclosed its profit margin on the exact 

same time-based labour rates charged to the Project, for which it too was recovering 

a CM Fee. Similarly, not a single subcontractor paid on the Project has revealed its 

profits on the Project. I have hired and paid many lawyers over the years, and none 

have revealed their profits on the known hourly rates charged. I would be shocked if 

the Goodmans law firm has revealed to the Receiver or this court its profit for its legal 

services in this matter. Why MI is singled out for this treatment strikes me as another 

example of the Receiver’s unfair treatment of MI. 

145. The Control Agreement was negotiated in order to address the operation and control 

of the Project during the Escrow Period when the Mizrahi Parties attempted to finalize 



42 
 
 

the purchase of the Coco interest in the Project. The Control Agreement specifically 

granted the Mizrahi Parties certain control and operational powers that it did not have 

under the terms of the Shareholders Agreement and Partnership Agreement, which 

allowed for the construction of the Project without Coco’s input.   

146. MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee and its entitlement to a retroactive 5% CM Fee from 

the time of the Mediator’s Proposal does not concern the operation and control of the 

GP and Partnership at issue in the Control Agreement. There was no intention to limit 

MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee to the termination of the Control Agreement and there 

is no language supporting the Receiver’s position that MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM 

Fee ended when the Control Agreement terminated. I was not asked and was under 

no obligation to repay the retroactive payment and there is nothing to support the 

Receiver’s contention that the entitlement to the 5% CM Fee ended when the Control 

Agreement was terminated. I note that despite knowing of the terms of the Control 

Agreement and the CCDC2 Contract, the Receiver paid MI a 5% CM Fee on all Project 

hard costs (other than the CCM time-based labour rates) from the beginning of the 

Receivership until MI was terminated from the Project.  

4. The Receiver’s Bald Claims that a 5% CM Fee on Time-Based Labour Rates is 
Not Reasonable or Industry Standard  
 

147. The Receiver, which has no expertise or experience in development, claims, without 

evidence, that a 5% CM Fee is not in keeping with industry standard and points to 

SKYGRiD’s entitlement to a lower CM Fee. I disagree that a 5% CM Fee is not 

consistent with industry standard. It is the rate MI has charged on all of its projects. In 

addition, SKYGRiD’s responsibilities to the Project were much less that the 



43 
 
 

responsibilities of MI. SKYGRiD did not have to get permits, traffic plans, work plans, 

subcontractors, concrete pumping stations, or determine how to construct the building, 

among many other things.   

148. MI achieved many significant milestones for the Project, including:  

a. Acquiring 1 Bloor Street West from the Stollery family who owned it for 117 

years. The property was not for sale. It took nine months for me to convince 

Mr. Ed Whaley and the Stollery family to part with it. Mr. Whaley would only 

agree to sell the property to me because of my vision to construct the Project, 

despite offers from other developers; 

b. Acquiring the properties adjacent to 1 Bloor West to assemble the minimum 

land mass required for the Project. None of these lands were for sale at the 

time; 

c. Acquiring 760 Yonge Street, another off market property, to achieve the 

necessary density for the Project and meet required zoning criteria; 

d. Gaining the support of the Rate Payers Association, local councilor, the Mayor, 

the City of Toronto planning department and the community to approve the 

development of what would be at that time the tallest building in Canada; 

e. Convincing major institutional investors to finance the Project, such as CREIT, 

Fiera Capital, Firm Capital, Westmount Aviva Insurance, Meritz, CERIECO 

and others. I brought more than $1 billion in financing to the Project, including 

the largest investment ever made by Westmount Aviva Insurance in Canada 

for condominium deposit insurance; 



44 
 
 

f. Fully leasing the commercial retail component of the building at the highest 

recorded lease rates in Canada;  

g. Selling over 75% of the residential units of the building, within a very short 

period of time, at the highest residential prices per square foot in Canada. 

This represents over $540 million in sales; 

h. Obtaining demolition permits notwithstanding that Toronto Heritage wanted to 

designate Stollery’s as a heritage site and removing the heritage overlay for 

the lands around 1 Bloor West, which would have otherwise halted the Project; 

i. Negotiating the release of easement rights that Scotiabank and H&M had 

over 1 Bloor West; 

j. Achieving multiple high profile development awards for the Project, including 

awards from the Ontario Home Builders Association, the Building Industry & 

Land Development Association, the Canadian Property Awards, and the 

prestigious BILD Pinnacle Award for best architectural design and best high-

rise building design. In 2019, Mizrahi Developments was awarded the Par 

Excellence Award from the France-Canada Chamber of Commerce 

recognizing global-leading innovation in construction techniques; and 

k. Most importantly, implementing a vision of designing and building the tallest 

structure in Canada by assembling a world-class team of consultants and 

experts to help execute the design. 

149. The Receiver also ignores that the Project is the first supertall skyscraper in Canada. 

This development is one of a kind. MI was the only developer and general contractor 



45 
 
 

with the Tarion license that permitted the construction of the Project. It was the first to 

get approval to construct such a supertall building.  

150. Finally, as the Receiver notes in the Fifth Report, MI’s entitlement to a 5% CM Fee was 

contemplated by the first CCDC2 Contract signed in 2017. Whatever SKYGRiD agreed 

to be paid is irrelevant to what the parties here agreed MI was to be paid.  

5. The “Assignment” of the CCDC5A Contract – The Project Assumed the 
Responsibility to Pay MI for Time-Based Labour Rates  
 

151. It is difficult to understand the Receiver’s position that MI seeks payment of its invoices 

for a 5% CM Fee and the time-based labour rates on the basis of a “non-arm’s length” 

contract and payment practice.  As noted above, there is nothing “non-arm’s length” 

with respect to the contracts and payment practices for the Project. The Receiver notes 

a technical and legalistic position that MI could not “assign” the CCDC5A Contract to 

itself. I am not a lawyer and do not profess to know the legalities for the assignment of 

contracts, but as noted above, all parties knew and understood that MI had assumed 

the obligations of CCM under the CCDC5A Contract, was providing labour to the 

Project at the exact same time-based labour rates as set out in that contract, and the 

parties reviewed and approved those payments for years.  The Project did not incur 

any additional cost as a result of MI assuming CCM’s role in providing the Project 

labour.  

152. The Receiver claims that MI has no entitlement to charge the time-based labour rates 

under the CCM CCDC5A contract, despite these rates having been paid to MI since 

November 2020.  



46 
 
 

153. The Receiver’s position revisits Coco’s argument made in a 2020 arbitration 

concerning the Project’s obligation to pay for invoices rendered by the Project’s 

architect Core Architects (“Core”).  

154. In 2021, the Mizrahi Parties and the Coco Parties conducted an arbitration concerning 

the non-payment of invoices rendered by Core.  

155. In the Core arbitration, Coco argued that Core’s invoices were too expensive, and were 

being performed pursuant to a series of contracts and contract extensions, none of 

which were signed on behalf of the Project (with one exception) and had neither been 

pre-approved by Coco nor properly reflected in the Project’s budget. Coco argued that 

MI was the contracting party with Core and that MI was solely responsible for any 

amounts owing under those invoices, despite it being undisputed and obvious that 

Core only provided services to the Project. This is also reminiscent of the Receiver’s 

position that MI was responsible for any costs to deliver the Project over and above 

the original budget as set out in the CCDC2 Contract – a position which entirely ignores 

what actually happened.  

156. Coco’s position in the Core arbitration was not accepted by the arbitral panel. Like the 

invoices at issue in this proceeding, Coco was aware of the Core contracts, and had 

been actively involved in reviewing and paying the invoices rendered by Core. All the 

Core invoices that were subject to the 2020 arbitration had been specifically reviewed 

by Coco or her designate Ms. Maria Rico. This occurred each month from the time the 

contracts were let with MI.  

157. The arbitral panel upheld the validity of the Core contracts, directed that the Core 

contracts executed with MI be assigned to the Project because “that is the entity for 



47 
 
 

which the services are being performed, and it is responsible for their payment” 

(paragraph 32). In addition, the panel held, “Despite the lack of prior approval by Coco 

and any lack of formality in their execution, by virtue of their part performance and the 

repeated payments thereunder, the Project has ratified these agreements” (paragraph 

32).  

158. Furthermore, the Panel held at paragraph 33:  

The Panel finds, as a matter of fact, that Coco was aware that the architect was 
delivering services for the benefit of the Project. Given the quantum of the invoices 
approved over time, Coco was also aware that the fees for those services 
exceeded the original approved budget and that, in subsequent budget 
adjustments, the amount was increasing. Up to and including February 2020, Coco 
continued to approve invoices that made specific reference to specific 
contracts…without complaint or further inquiry.  
 

A copy of the Panel’s Reasons for Decision dated October 21, 2020 is attached as 

Exhibit V.  

159. While not exactly analogous, the Receiver’s arguments here are similar. The Project’s 

normal payment practices have been in place for years. They have been subject to 

explicit agreement by the parties through the signing of the Construction Financing 

Request forms and the payment of those requests by the Senior Secured Lender.   

160. It is MI’s position that the Receiver is treading old ground already exhaustively covered 

throughout the years of private litigation between the Mizrahi Parties and the Coco 

Parties in order to excuse its unjustified decision to disregard the meaning of the 

Receivership Order and to deny payment to MI for the fees it earned and is owed by 

the Project.  

 



48 
 
 

6. The HST Reserve and the Set Off Agreement – MI is Not In Breach of the 
Mediator’s Proposal  
 

161. The Receiver claims MI owes the Project $1.2 million for an alleged failure to pay an 

HST reserve as provided for by the Mediator’s Proposal (the “HST Reserve”).  

162. The Receiver’s position is incorrect. The HST Reserve referred to in the Mediator’s 

Proposal was subject to further agreement between the Mizrahi Parties and the Coco 

Parties. MI has no obligation to the project for the $1.2 million HST Reserve.    

163. The HST Reserve was designed to address a potential tax liability for the Project 

pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada) arising from the structure of the Project’s 

agreements with a subordinate lender, CERIECO. The potential tax liability was 

estimated at approximately $1.2 million. In fact, the potential tax liability would be 

incurred by MI, which would then have to pass the expense onto the Project.  

164. In June and July 2020, the Mizrahi and Coco Parties were scheduled to appear before 

an arbitral panel to address a number of issues outstanding between the parties (the 

“2020 Arbitration”). Two of the issues for the arbitration were: (1) the HST Reserve 

payment pursuant to the Mediator’s Proposal; and (2) the payment of unit deposits for 

non-arm’s length Agreements of Purchase and Sale between me and my family 

members pursuant to the Mediator’s Proposal. Paragraphs 3 and 7 of the Mediator’s 

Proposal (Exhibit M) states with respect to the HST Reserve and the deposits:  

3. The HST reserve of approximately $1.2 million, which is currently held partly in 
the non-segregated MI account and partly in the segregated MI account, and which 
exists to protect MI against a potential CRA assessment associated with the 
structure of the Cerieco financing, will be paid into a joint trust account or used to 
purchase of a (sic) GIC, to be held pursuant to a simple trust agreement providing 
that, in the event of an adverse CRA assessment, the funds will be remitted to the 
CRA in accordance with the assessment. So long as the funds have been remitted, 
so that MI is not at risk, either party shall be free to challenge the assessment. 



49 
 
 

 
7. Each party will be entitled to reserve one unit of their choice with the benefit of a 
reduced deposit equal to 50% of the deposit payable by arm’s length parties. All 
other units reserved must be on the standard terms and conditions regarding price 
and deposits. 

 

165. On January 10, 2020, through my counsel, I proposed to credit the $1.2 million against 

the deposits owed for units in the Project set aside for me and members of my family, 

which were addressed in the Mediator’s Proposal (the “Mizrahi Units”). If CRA 

assesses the full (or part of) the $1.2 million against MI (which was the entity at risk for 

the tax liability), then the $1.2 million (or a portion thereof) will be credited to the 

purchase price for the units and MI would not seek indemnity for the tax liability against 

the Project. If CRA does not assess the $1.2 million against MI, then no credit will be 

applied to the purchased price for the Mizrahi Units. A copy of my counsel’s letter dated 

January 10, 2020 is attached as Exhibit W.  

166. I do not believe that a response to this letter was received, and payments owed to me 

remained outstanding until approximately February 27, 2020 when the parties attended 

a meeting with the Mediator.  

167. In an affidavit sworn and delivered by Ms. Coco on June 1, 2020 as part of the 2020 

Arbitration, she acknowledged that there was agreement to set off the amounts owed 

as deposits for the Mizrahi Units, writing at paragraph 91:  

Although these non-arm's length sales were dealt with as part of the Mediator's 
Proposal, Sam refused to pay back any of the deposit amounts. It was only recently 
that he agreed to "set off" the deposit amounts owing by him against other fees 
owing to him. Although Sam has indirectly paid the Project back for these amounts 
he has, to date, failed to prepare the paperwork which demonstrates that the Project 
has received appropriate deposit amounts for each of the non-arm's length 
transactions. 

 



50 
 
 

168. I agree that I did agree to “set off the deposit amounts owing…against other fees”, but 

I disagree that the details of this agreement were not in place by June 2020 when the 

affidavit was sworn.  

169. During a February 27, 2020 meeting referred to above in paragraph 166, the parties 

agreed that the unit deposits owed in respect of four units that I reserved for myself 

and members of my family would be, and were in fact, set off against other against 

fees and commissions owing to MI under the Mediator’s Proposal and the HST 

Reserve. 

170. This agreement was confirmed on February 28, 2020 in an email from Mark Kilfoyle to 

Ms. Rico, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit X. In his email, Mr. Kilfoyle sets out 

the amounts owed to the Project in respect of the non-arm’s length units and the 

amounts owed to MI. Those resulted in a net amount owed to MI of $636,390, broken 

down as follows: 

 

 

171. On March 6, 2020, Mr. Kilfoyle and Remy Del Bel met with Ms. Rico and agreed on 

the amounts set out in the February 28, 2020 email. 

172. On March 20, 2020, Ms. Rico sent an email to me, Mr. Kilfoyle, Ms. Coco and others, 

a copy of which is attached as Exhibit Y. The email sets out Ms. Rico’s final 

accounting for the month of February and includes essentially the same amounts as 

set out in Mr. Kilfoyle’s email and acknowledges that the legal agreement was to be 



51 
 
 

drafted for the HST reserve set off.  Ms. Rico subsequently submitted the Project’s 

final February financials to Altus, which included the agreed amount of $636,390. 

Altus approved those financials and the amount of $636,390 was paid to MI, 

implementing the set-off agreement.  

173. On June 17, 2020, the parties settled the 2020 Arbitration. A written resolution setting 

out the terms of the settlement was prepared and approved by the lawyers for the 

Mizrahi and Coco Parties. A copy of the Terms of Resolution is attached as Exhibit 

Z (The “2020 Resolution”).  

174. As part of a 2023 arbitration with the Mizrahi Parties, Coco acknowledged that the 

parties settled the 2020 Arbitration through the 2020 Resolution at paragraph 23 of 

an affidavit sworn February 1, 2023:  

Given Sam’s agreement to buy out my family’s interest, we entered into Terms of 
Resolution which dealt with several of the issues in dispute and included a provision 
for Sam to buy-out my family’s interest in the Project… (the “Terms of Resolution”).  
 

175.  The 2020 Resolution addresses a number of issues, including the agreement between 

the parties to negotiate the sale of the Coco Parties’ interest in the Project (which 

ultimately resulted in the Control Agreement), in addition to formalizing the set off 

agreement with respect to the HST Reserve and the deposits owed on the Mizrahi 

Units. Paragraph 9 sets out the agreement on the HST Reserve as:  

9. Sam will deliver the formal commercial documents by June 30 reflecting the set-
off in the non-arm’s length agreements of Purchase and Sale and HST tax reserve. 
These are being prepared by the real estate lawyers.  
 

176. The “non-arm’s length agreements of Purchase and Sale” in paragraph 9 of the 2020 

Resolution refers to Agreements of Purchase and Sale for the Mizrahi Units. At the time 



52 
 
 

of the 2020 Resolution, approximately $2.7 million was owing as deposits pursuant to 

these Agreements of Purchase and Sale.  

177. On June 26, 2020, my lawyers delivered a draft Set Off Agreement (the “Draft Set Off 

Agreement”) and a draft purchase agreement to Coco’s lawyers as required by the 

2020 Resolution. A copy of this email from my lawyers to Coco’s lawyers, dated June 

26, 2020 is attached as Exhibit AA. The Draft Set Off Agreement formalized the 

agreement with respect to the outstanding deposits on the Mizrahi Units and the 

agreement on the HST Reserve. When no response was received from Coco’s lawyers 

to the Draft Set Off Agreement, Ms. Lavallee followed up with Coco’s counsel on 

October 22, 2020. A copy of this email dated October 22, 2020 is attached as Exhibit 

BB.  

178. I understand that Coco’s lawyers never responded to or provided comments on the 

Draft Set Off Agreement. No explanation for the failure to provide comments or to sign 

the Draft Set Off Agreement was ever provided by the Coco Parties.  

179. On May 4, 2022, the Draft Set Off Agreement was ultimately signed, without Coco’s 

involvement. The Mizrahi Parties rely upon their authority provided by the Control 

Agreement to execute this document in May 2022, although the Coco Parties were 

obligated to execute the Set Off Agreement as a term of the 2020 Resolution and, 

notwithstanding Coco’s failure to sign the Draft Set Off Agreement, the parties had 

already implemented the terms of that agreement prior to the June 2020 Arbitration.  

180. Given the agreement between the beneficial owners of the Project with respect to the 

HST Reserve, MI denies the Receiver’s claim that it is obligated to pay $1.2 million to 

the Project for the HST Reserve.  



53 
 
 

7. Knightsbridge and SKYGRiD Statements are Unsupported   

181. The Receiver has no expertise in development and construction. It has chosen not to 

retain an independent expert to deliver an affidavit or a Rule 53 expert report, concepts 

for which I am familiar given my experience in prior litigation. I understand from MI’s 

lawyers and verily believe that any ‘evidence’ from Knightsbridge and SKYGRiD, 

particularly as it concerns criticisms of MI will be subject to a motion to strike.  

182. Enclosed as Exhibit CC is an email exchange between MI’s lawyers and lawyers for 

the Receiver, dated September 12, 2024. MI’s lawyers were attempting to determine 

whether the Receiver intended to rely upon expert evidence, either by way of an 

affidavit or an expert report, on the issue of market rates or MI’s performance. Counsel 

for the Receiver advised that it “may serve an expert report or factual affidavit that 

addresses market rates for general contractors working on condominium project [sic]”. 

No such affidavit or expert report was delivered.  

183. The Receiver suggests that MI is the cause for the delay and increased budget for the 

Project and notes, again without evidence, in paragraph 11.10 of the Fifth Report that 

while the COVID-19 pandemic and global supply chain issues adversely impacted the 

Project, it “does not believe” that these issues provide a complete explanation for the 

delays and cost overruns. Of course, there are more explanations for increased costs 

than the pandemic and the related supply chain issues, as reviewed above but I can 

state categorically MI and the entire construction industry in the GTA (and elsewhere) 

experienced huge increases in building costs due to COVID-19 supply chain issues. 

For the Receiver to vaguely suggest it “does not believe” what I know to be the case 



54 
 
 

and MI experienced, as did the construction industry in the GTA and throughout North 

America, defies experience and common knowledge.  

184. It is common knowledge that COVID-19 had a significant impact on the cost of 

construction and construction scheduling. For example, attached as Exhibit DD, 

Exhibit EE, and Exhibit FF are trade publications and a Statistics Canada publication 

on the effect of COVID-19 on the construction industry.  

185. While Altus did not specifically consider the extent of the delay caused by COVID-19, 

it did consistently note the following in its reports, including in Report No. 39 (Exhibit 

K39):  

 

186. It is my view, based on my experience in development and construction and knowledge 

of the Project, that the Receiver’s actions have caused significant delays and 

subsequent increased costs to the Project.  

187. For example, MI had recommended that the building be built from the “bottom-up”, 

meaning that the interior of the building would be constructed concurrently with the 

tower. To do otherwise will cause an extraordinary delay in the completion of the 

Project.  It prevents occupancy and registration of the units from proceeding in phases, 

thereby delaying the Project, the receipt of proceeds from the closing of the sale of the 

units, and increasing its interest costs. The height of the building and the complexity 

means that the vertical transportation takes a significant amount of time. In other 



55 
 
 

words, it is time consuming to simply move labourers and materials around the 

structure. Building the interior of the building concurrently with the tower reduces this 

delay. It also allows for the completion of the building in stages, so that the commercial 

component on the retail level, or the first few floors can be complete and occupied 

while work progresses on the top of the building.  The Receiver’s decision to abandon 

the concurrent construction of the interiors and to instead focus on building the tower 

alone as soon as possible will cost hundreds of millions of dollars in additional costs to 

the Project, as the interest expense for every day of delay is approximately $1 million.  

8. MI’s Entitlement to a Residential Management Fee 

188. As noted in the Receiver’s Fifth Report, MI claims entitlement to a Residential 

Management Fee, pursuant to the Mediator’s Proposal, which provides:  

 

189. The spreadsheet attached as Exhibit GG calculates MI’s entitlement to a Residential 

Management Fee for sold units at $6,213,429.69. MI has been paid $719,121.49 

towards its entitlement to the Residential Management Fee, plus a further $2.7 million 



56 
 
 

by way of $100,000 monthly marketing charges. MI, therefore, claims that it is entitled 

to $2,794,308.20 for its Residential Management Fee, plus the deferred entitled 

payable on the closing of units and sale of subsequent units. I also note that the Project 

will owe MI a payment of approximately $9.6 million upon the closing of the units as a 

commission owed to MI pursuant to the ELA (defined below).  

190. In paragraph 15.6 of the Fifth Report, the Receiver argues that MI’s entitlement to a 

Residential Management Fee should be reduced by the difference between the 

standard deposits payable under the Standard CSA and the deposits required for the 

Mizrahi Units. As noted above, the issue of the payment of deposits for the Mizrahi 

Units was settled between the parties as part of the 2020 Resolution. As such, no 

deduction concerning the deposits on the Mizrahi Units from the amount of the 

Residential Management Fee owed to MI is warranted.  

9. MI was Paid the $100,000 Marketing Fee as a Component of the Residential 
Management Fee  
 

191. The Receiver claims that MI was improperly paid $100,000 for a marketing fee and 

notes that MI was entitled to a Residential Marketing Fee under the Mediator’s 

Proposal, which included all efforts and services with “marketing and selling the 

remaining units”. All parties knew and agreed to the payment of the $100,000 per 

month to MI as a marketing fee. This amount is properly attributed to the Residential 

Marketing Fee that MI was entitled to receive under the terms of the Mediator’s 

Proposal.  

 
 
 



57 
 
 

10. Payment to Third Party Real Estate Brokers Were Authorized and Property 
Project Expenses 
 

192. The Receiver claims that MI is obligated to repay amounts paid to third-party real estate 

brokers, Magix and Royal LePage. MI disagrees.  

193. Magix was retained to assist with overseas sales promotion. As the Receiver confirms 

in paragraph 13.31 of the Fifth Report, the retention of Magix was approved by the 

Senior Secured Lender. The retention of Magix was necessary to sell units in the 

Project overseas in Dubai in light of the stringent restrictions on travel caused by the 

COVID-19 Pandemic.  

194. With respect to Royal LePage, the Listing Agreements were entered into between the 

Project and Royal LePage. While I signed the Listing Agreements on behalf of the 

Project, MI has no obligation under these agreements.  

195. The payments to both Magix and Royal LePage, like all payments at issue in the Fifth 

Report, were reviewed and approved by Altus, the Senior Secured Lender and its 

Administrative Agent. They are Project expenses properly incurred and paid for by the 

Project.  

196. In Paragraph 13.34 of the Fifth Report, the Receiver argues that MI is responsible for 

the payment of these third-party fees under the terms of the ELA and writes that under 

the terms of the ELA MI “shall be responsible and shall pay for…the advertising and 

sales promotion in connection with the sales of the Units inclusive of promotional 

material and displays”. The Receiver also argues that “Neither the ELA nor any other 

agreement allows MI to charge third-party commissions and its own commissions on 

the same units”.  



58 
 
 

197. I disagree.  

198. First, I note that the quote from the ELA in paragraph 13.34 of the Fifth Report is 

inaccurate. The language quoted in the Receiver’s quote relates to the Vendor, i.e. the 

Project, not MI. The Receiver appears to quote section 5 (ii) of the ELA. Section 5 of 

the ELA states in full: 

 

199. The Project is defined as the “Vendor” in the ELA, while MI is defined as the “Agent”.  

Therefore, under the terms of the ELA, the Project, not MI “shall be responsible and 

shall pay for…the advertising and sales promotion in connection with the sales of the 

Units inclusive of promotional material and displays.” A copy of the ELA is attached 

hereto as Exhibit HH.  

200. MI’s obligation with respect to the cost of sales and promotional materials is set out in 

section 7 of the Agreement, which states that MI is “responsible for the cost and 

provision of all of his or her own advertising and sales promotion…” [emphasis 

added].  



59 
 
 

201. Furthermore, the Mediator’s Proposal confirmed that MI was entitled to retain third-

party consultants and that the cost of these consultants would not reduce MI’s 

entitlement to a Residential Management Fee. On this issue, the Mediator’s Proposal 

(Exhibit M) states:  

 

202. MI was entitled to retain third party consultants to assist in the sale of Project units. It 

did so with proper authority and with the approval of the Senior Secured Lender during 

the time when the Control Agreement was in place and under the authority of the 

Mediator’s Proposal.  

 

11. Payments to Subcontractors Identified by the Receiver in Section 14 of the 
Fifth Report  
 

203. In section 14 of the Fifth Report the Receiver raises concerns over payments to 

subcontractors who, according to the Receiver, “did not actually perform” the work for 

which they received payment.  

204. I provide evidence on this issue to reassure the court and the Receiver that there were 

no payments made to subcontractors who did not undertake work on the Project, even 

though the Receiver does not advance a claim against MI on this basis.  

 

 



60 
 
 

 

i. Irpinia Kitchens 

205. Irpinia Kitchens was retained as a subcontractor to design and install the kitchens in 

the condominium units. The invoice attached as Appendix 49 to the Fifth Report 

indicates the invoice is for “Early Procurement of Materials”.  

206. No kitchens have been installed given the state of construction on the Project. The 

Project paid the Irpinia invoice to secure the price for the kitchens that was originally 

negotiated between the Project and Irpinia. A payment of $555,555.56 was made to 

‘lock in’ the cost of Irpinia’s installation of the kitchens and procurement of materials. 

Had this payment not been made, the cost of procuring the kitchen materials and 

installing the kitchens would be significantly higher today in 2025, versus the price 

originally negotiated. This is confirmed by the document signed by Irpinia found at 

Appendix 49 of the Fifth Report, which states, among other things, that the payment is 

made “for future production of cabinetry” [emphasis added].  

 

ii. Mar-Tec Woodworking Ltd 

207. MI agrees that Mar-Tec Woodworking Ltd (“Mar-Tec”) was paid $111,870 (net of HST 

and 10% holdback) for shop drawings. MI understands that it did deliver drawings to 

the interior decorator for the Project, Michael London.  

 

iii. Pereira Construction and Carpentry  

208. The payment to Pereira Construction and Carpentry (“Pereira”) is similar to the 

payment to Irpinia. Pereira was paid to secure its contract price to provide its carpentry 



61 
 
 

services to the Project. Like the invoice for Irpinia discussed above, the reference to 

“deposit for materials” in the Pereira invoice is to secure the cost of material supply. 

Pereira had rented a mill shop to complete its work on the Project, but did not get the 

chance to use this space as its contract with the Project was cancelled. The 

cancellation of the contract with Pereira by the Receiver is, in my opinion, a significant 

mistake as MI had secured a very good price with Pereira, which was uniquely situated 

to provide carpentry services to the Project at a low cost because it had obtained a 

union exemption. The cancellation of the Periera contract by the Receiver will result in 

significant added Project costs.  

 

iv. Royal Bedrock  

209. Royal Bedrock was retained by the Project to source and install the considerable 

amount of granite required for the Project. MI received the money from the Project and 

paid Royal Bedrock for its invoice. I understand from the owner of Royal Bedrock, Mr. 

Anthony Guido, and verily believe that he was approached by the Receiver and 

SKYGRiD who questioned him about the state of the stone purchased. SKYGRiD 

inspected the granite and advised that it was not yet needed.  

210. Royal Bedrock’s invoice is more than was initially budgeted owing to an expanded 

scope. The initial budget did not include the cost of granite for the pool deck, the roof 

deck, the amenities areas and the penthouses. This additional volume of granite 

required significantly increased the cost.  

211. In addition, the granite required to comply with the Bloor Street guidelines on the use 

of granite increases the cost, as granite must be of the very best quality. Finally, 



62 
 
 

additional costs for granite are incurred because the rock must match the rest of the 

building. The Receiver notes in paragraph 14.10 of the Fifth Report that MI’s Vice 

President, Mr. Yanquelevech, expressed surprise about the cost of the stone to be 

supplied by Royal Bedrock in an email appended as Appendix 51 to the Fifth Report. I 

am advised by Mr. Yanquelevech and verily believe that this “surprise” was due to a 

misunderstanding about the increased scope of work for the granite supply.  

212. Confirmation of payment of Royal Bedrock by MI and the related invoices are  attached 

as Exhibit II. According to our records, MI has received from the Project and paid 

Royal Bedrock $2,788,600.01, inclusive of HST.  

 

12. Response to the Criticisms of MI’s Work  

213. Many of the criticisms leveled by the Receiver against MI and its work on and 

management of the Project have the benefit of hindsight and do not appreciate or 

consider the unique complexity and difficulty of constructing this Project. I have 

reviewed the comments on the Knightsbridge Issues Log set out in the affidavit of Mr. 

Jeff Murva, affirmed January 20, 2025 and agree with his comments. I have addressed 

the issues that he did not address below.  

214. Issue 1 in the Issues Log of Knightsbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

the procurement process for the project. Contracts were not always immediately let 

with subcontractors because of the increasing budget for the Project. Letters of Intent 

were used to secure the suppliers to the Project while the parties worked with Altus to 

review and revise the budget and Project schedule. I note that in all instances 



63 
 
 

payments to suppliers were reviewed and approved by Altus and the Senior Secured 

Lender.  

215. Issue 3 in the Issues Log of Knighstbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

the management of uncommitted work for the Project. MI had a Vice President of 

Construction who was responsible for the determination of line-item amounts for 

uncommitted work and a Vice President of Accounting. When the budget was 

addressed with the parties and Altus, the Vice President of Construction would validate 

the scope of work for the uncommitted work because it was committed to and 

submitted to the Senior Secured Lender for Authorization. 

216. Issue 4 in the Issues Log of Knighstbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

the Change Management process for the Project. Project managers would distribute 

design documents which could potentially change the contracted scope of work to the 

respective trade contractors and suppliers. These potential change documents would 

initiate quotations for a change in a contract, by the respective trade contractor or 

supplier. These quotations would be reported to the Vice President of Construction by 

the respective project manager. The Vice President of Construction would evaluate 

these quoted changes and either contest them or agree to the quoted amounts.  

217. Issue 14 concerns change orders and the use of Procore. Only a few people had the 

power to approve change orders.  There was a process for reviewing change orders 

as shown throughout the Altus Reports. These were done in management meetings 

and circulated and approved in that manner.  

218. Issue 17 in the Issues Log of Knighstbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

instances where there were no holdbacks. The lack of holdbacks was to ensure the 



64 
 
 

best possible price for the Project. MI contracted with many small, highly specialized 

suppliers which were unable to accept holdbacks. These suppliers are often artisanal 

craftsman, such as Pereira. The lack of holdbacks on these contracts was essential to 

the negotiation with these suppliers.  

219. Issue 18 in the Issues Log of Knighstbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

budget management and cost control measures. As noted above, budget management 

and cost control, along with accounting, was done by the Coco Parties, and Altus. The 

parties worked collaboratively on the budget.  

220. Issue 20 in the Issues Log of Knighstbridge (Appendix 30 to the Fifth Report) concerns 

the formal procurement plan and strategy. There was no formal procurement plan in 

place owing to the ever-increasing costs of suppliers, mainly caused by supply chain 

issues in the pandemic. The cost of supplies was significantly higher due to COVID-

19. The Project did not procure what it did not currently need with the intention of 

obtaining those supplies when necessary for the construction and when the market 

had regularized.  

 

13. Additional MI Invoices  

221. MI’s claim for outstanding payment primarily concerns the non-payment of CM Fees 

and time-based labour rates, but MI is also owed $208,285.38 for the use of the sales 

presentation gallery, which remain unpaid. The invoices unpaid by the Receiver 

referable to the sales presentation gallery are attached as Exhibit JJ. The use of the 

sales presentation gallery and the employees therein were historically paid by the 

Project as they are a Project expense.  



65 
 
 

 
 
 
 
AFFIRMED before me by video 
conference at the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, this 20 
day of January 2025, in accordance 
with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering 
Oath or Declaration Remotely. 
 

___________________________________                           ___________________________________ 

 Commissioner of Oath                   SAM MIZRAHI  

 



 

 

October 20, 2023 

 

To: Whom it may concern  

Re: Mizrahi Commercial (The One) LP, Mizrahi Development Group (The One) Inc., and Mizrahi 
Commercial (The One) GP Inc. (together, the “Debtors”) 

As you may have recently learned, pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice 
(Commercial List) (the “Receivership Order”), Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. has been appointed as 
receiver and manager (the “Receiver”) of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtors 
acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtors, including in connection with the 
development of the 85-storey condominium, hotel and retail tower located at the southwest corner of Yonge 
and Bloor in Toronto (the “The One Project”).  

Over the last few years, like many other large-scale construction projects, The One Project has faced various 
economic headwinds, including impacts from the Covid-19 pandemic, supply chain disruptions and 
unanticipated work stoppages, which together with other factors have resulted in material cost overages and 
extended construction timelines. 

The principal purpose of these receivership proceedings is to create a stabilized environment for the 
continued construction of The One Project, to secure additional financing needed from The One 
Project’s existing senior secured lenders for ongoing construction, and to assess and implement the 
best means of maximizing the value of The One Project. 

Here’s what this means for you: 

 Arrangements have been put in place to provide for the continuing construction and development 
of The One Project. 

 Additional financing commitments have been secured from the Debtors’ existing senior secured 
lenders that will provide the Receiver with up to $315 million to fund ongoing construction and 
development costs, among other expenses. 

 The Receiver will be engaging additional construction advisors, including a project manager, to 
assist with day-to-day operations and to oversee the continuing construction of The One Project. 

 Mizrahi Inc. is continuing in its capacity as the General Contractor of The One Project under the 
supervision of the Receiver.  

 Pursuant to the Receivership Order, all persons having oral or written agreements or mandates for 
the supply of goods and/or services relating to The One Project are required to continue supplying 
goods and services to The One Project and are prohibited from discontinuing or terminating the 
supply of any such goods and services. This means all contractors and trades are required to 
continue providing goods and services, and will continue to be paid in the ordinary course. 

 



 

 

 In accordance with the Receivership Order, going forward, all new contracts, change orders, 
purchase orders, and payments to suppliers, contractors, subcontractors and other creditors in 
respect of The One Project will be reviewed and processed under the supervision of the Receiver.  
Further information regarding this process will be made available in the coming days. 

Court filings and additional information concerning the receivership proceedings are available at the 
Receiver’s website at www.alvarezandmarsal.com/theone. Should you have any questions regarding the 
foregoing, you may contact the Receiver by emailing theone@alvarezandmarsal.com or calling  
1-855-499-1480. 

The Receiver is in the process of reviewing and considering all contracts relating to The One Project. 
Nothing in this letter shall be construed to constitute an affirmation of any contract by the Receiver, and 
the Receiver expressly disclaims any personal liability under or in connection with any such contract. 

Your continued support and ongoing cooperation are highly valued. 

Yours very truly, 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) 
INC., AND MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC., AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR 
CORPORATE CAPACITY 

 











































Standard

Deleted cell

#140313987v1<blg-mobility.imanage.work> - Draft Order
(appointing receiver) - Applicant - Senior Secured Lenders

Moved cell

Legend:

Split/Merged cell

Insertion

Document comparison by Workshare Compare on October 15, 2023 9:52:57 PM

Padding cell

Document 2 ID

Deletion

Statistics:

Document 1 ID

iManage://blg-mobility.imanage.work/DOCUMENTS/1403
13987/3

Count

Moved from

Insertions 65

Moved to

Deletions

iManage://blg-mobility.imanage.work/DOCUMENTS/1403
13987/1

54

Description

Moved from

Style change

0
Moved to

#140313987v3<blg-mobility.imanage.work> - Draft Order
(appointing receiver) - Applicant - Senior Secured Lenders

0

Format change

Style changes 0

Moved deletion

Format changes

Input:

0

Rendering set

Total changes

Inserted cell

119

Description





 

 

February 26, 2024 

DELIVERED BY EMAIL 

To: All Contractors, Trades and Suppliers to The One Project  

Re: Replacement of the General Contractor and Developer on The One Project 

As you are aware, on October 18, 2023, pursuant to the Order (Appointing Receiver) (the “Receivership 
Order”) of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”), Alvarez & Marsal Canada 
Inc. was appointed as receiver and manager (the “Receiver”), without security, of all of the assets, 
undertakings and properties of Mizrahi Commercial (The One) LP, Mizrahi Development Group (The One) 
Inc. and Mizrahi Commercial (The One) GP Inc. (collectively, the “Debtors”) acquired for, or used in 
relation to a business carried on by the Debtors, including in connection with the development of an 85-storey 
condominium, hotel and retail tower located at the southwest corner of Yonge Street and Bloor Street West 
in Toronto, Ontario (the “The One Project”).  

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that effective March 13, 2024, the Receiver has engaged SKYGRiD 
Construction Inc. (“SKYGRiD”) to act as the new construction manager in respect of The One Project, and 
to continue the development and construction of The One Project in the ordinary course. Knightsbridge 
Development Corporation (“Knightsbridge”) will continue in its role as the Receiver’s project manager. 

Please be advised that on February 26, 2024, the Receiver issued a notice of disclaimer to Mizrahi Inc. in its 
capacity as the general contractor and developer of The One Project (the “Notice of Disclaimer”), effective 
as of March 13, 2024. The Notice of Disclaimer was issued pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Receivership 
Order and disclaims both the Construction Management Agreement and the GC Agreement (each as defined 
in the Receivership Order). 

Going forward, Mizrahi Inc., Sam M Inc. and Sam Mizrahi, and any other Mizrahi-affiliated entities, will 
have no continued involvement or association with the development and construction of The One Project. 

Please note the following important items: 

• The Receiver determined that it is in the best interests of The One Project to have SKYGRiD act as 
the new construction manager to lead continuing development and construction. This important 
decision was made to provide an increased level of stability for The One Project and should not 
otherwise impact day-to-day operations. 

• Monthly payments due to contractors, trades and other suppliers to The One Project will continue to 
be funded by the Receiver in the ordinary course.  

Please direct payment requests and copies of invoices to SKYGRiD at svirk@skygrid.ca and copy 
the Receiver at TheOnePayments@alvarezandmarsal.com. 

• Pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, all persons having oral or written agreements or 
mandates for the supply of goods and/or services to The One Project, are restrained from 
discontinuing or terminating the supply of any such goods and services. This means that all 

mailto:svirk@skygrid.ca
mailto:TheOnePayments@alvarezandmarsal.com


Page 2 

 

contractors, trades and other suppliers to The One Project, including those having contractual 
arrangements with Mizrahi Inc., are required to continue providing goods and services, and will 
continue to be paid in the normal course pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order.  

Please also review Appendix A of this letter, which provides answers to certain additional questions you may 
have. 

Should you have any further questions regarding the above, or any other inquiries relating to The One Project, 
please contact any of the following: 

Receiver theone@alvarezandmarsal.com 1-855-499-1480 

SKYGRiD  info@skygrid.ca 416-622-9602 

Knightsbridge  info@knightsbridgecorp.ca 647-368-7510 

Court filings and additional information concerning the receivership proceedings are available at the 
Receiver’s website at www.alvarezandmarsal.com/theone.  

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to constitute an affirmation or assumption of any contract by the 
Receiver or SKYGRiD, and the Receiver expressly disclaims any personal liability under or in connection 
with any such contract. 

Your continued support and ongoing cooperation are highly valued. 

Yours very truly, 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.,  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-
APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, 
MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) 
INC., AND MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) 
GP INC., AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR 
CORPORATE CAPACITY 

  

mailto:theone@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:info@skygrid.ca
mailto:info@knightsbridgecorp.ca
http://www.alvarezandmarsal.com/theone


 

 

APPENDIX A 
IMPORTANT QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

1. Why was this decision made? 

The Receiver determined that it is in the best interests of The One Project to have SKYGRiD act 
as the new construction manager and to lead the continuing development and construction of The 
One Project. 

The Receiver believes this change will provide an increased level of stability to The One Project 
and will allow The One Project to be completed in a more efficient and timely manner. 

SKYGRiD is a highly experienced construction manager with a long track record of delivering 
successful projects across Canada, including large and complex developments similar to The One 
Project, as well as taking over large development projects in the context of insolvency proceedings. 

2. What does this mean for my contract with Mizrahi Inc.?  

Pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, all persons having oral or written agreements 
or mandates for the supply of goods and/or services to The One Project (including contracts with 
Mizrahi Inc.) are restrained from discontinuing or terminating the supply of any such goods and 
services.  

This means all contractors, trades and other suppliers, including those having contractual 
arrangements with Mizrahi Inc., are required to continue providing goods and services, and will 
continue to be paid in the normal course pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order.  

A representative of SKYGRiD will contact you to discuss entering into a new arrangement for the 
continued supply of goods and/or services to The One Project. During the immediate period and 
before arrangements are made directly with SKYGRiD, the Receiver requires all contractors, 
trades, suppliers and other persons to continue to perform under existing contracts in accordance 
with the terms of the Receivership Order. 

3. How will I get paid? 

Payments will continue to be funded by the Receiver on a monthly basis in the normal course 
pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order. 

As previously communicated, at the commencement of the receivership proceedings, the Receiver 
secured financing in the amount of up to $315 million to fund ongoing construction of The One 
Project and the costs of the receivership. Since the commencement of the Receivership on October 
18, 2023, the Receiver has disbursed approximately $70 million from such financing. Accordingly, 
up to $245 million of financing remains available. 

4. Can I terminate my contract with The One Project? 

No. Pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Receivership Order, all contractors and trades are prohibited 
from terminating or ceasing to perform any contract in respect of The One Project. Further, pursuant 
to paragraph 17 of the Receivership Order, all persons having oral or written agreements or 



 

 

mandates for the supply of goods and/or services relating to The One Project are restrained from  
discontinuing or terminating the supply of any such goods and services. 

5. Where do I send my invoices? 

Monthly payments will continue to be funded by the Receiver in the normal course pursuant to the 
terms of the Receivership Order.  

Please direct copies of all future and outstanding invoices to SKYGRiD at svirk@skygrid.ca and 
copy the Receiver at TheOnePayments@alvarezandmarsal.com. 

6. Does the change in general contractor affect my ability to register liens against The One 
Project?   

All contractual and statutory rights to register construction liens against The One Project remain 
unaffected by the change in general contractor. However, the process by which lien claimants may 
exercise such rights will be affected by the proposed Lien Regularization Order (the “LRO”), the 
approval of which is sought by the Receiver in in its upcoming motion, returnable March 7, 2024 
(the “Receiver’s Motion”). 

The Receiver is seeking approval of the LRO to provide for an alternative process for lien claimants 
seeking to exercise their rights under the Construction Act (Ontario) without impacting the 
availability of financing to the Receiver, thereby ensuring the stability and ongoing construction of 
The One Project.  

Rather than registering liens against title to The One Project, under the proposed LRO, lien 
claimants will provide a lien notice to the Receiver in accordance with the LRO and within the time 
frame prescribed by the Construction Act (Ontario) to preserve their lien claim for The One Project.  
By delivery of the lien notice, lien claimants shall be deemed to have preserved and perfected their 
lien claim and will then be granted a charge against The One Project equivalent to the lien rights 
provided for under the Construction Act (Ontario). 

Further details regarding the LRO and the additional relief sought by the Receiver in the Receiver’s 
Motion can be found in the Receiver’s Motion Record, which will be made available on the 
Receiver’s website at www.alvarezandmarsal.com/theone.  

All contractors and trades are requested to please contact the Receiver or SKYGRiD prior 
to registering any liens against the Project, in order to discuss the basis for any lien claim, the 
process for registering a lien claim, as well as any alternative solutions that may exist and be 
acceptable to all parties.  

7. What is happening with respect to holdbacks?  

At the commencement of the receivership proceedings, the Receiver transferred all holdback 
amounts into a new account held by the Receiver. 

All holdback funds continue to be held by the Receiver.  

mailto:svirk@skygrid.ca
mailto:TheOnePayments@alvarezandmarsal.com
http://www.alvarezandmarsal.com/theone


 

 

8. What are the contemplated next steps in these receivership proceedings? 

Following the hearing of the Receiver’s Motion, the Receiver intends to finalize a proposed sale 
and investment solicitation process (the “SISP”) in respect of The One Project. The Receiver 
understands that the Debtors’ senior secured lenders (the “Senior Secured Lenders”) intend to 
participate in the SISP. While the exact nature of the Senior Secured Lenders’ participation remains 
under discussion, the Receiver has been working with the Senior Secured Lenders to ensure the 
SISP is designed in a manner that results in a transaction that will see The One Project being funded 
and continued until it is fully developed and completed. 

The Receiver expects to return to the Court to seek approval of the SISP in the coming weeks. 

 











































































































































































































































































































































Sam Mizrahi 
President 

Sam Mizrahi President 





































































1

From: 박동빈/차장/글로벌마켓담당 <jake.park@meritz.co.kr>
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 10:50 PM
To: Sam Mizrahi
Subject: FW: The One - CCM and King Street Company
Attachments: 1 Bloor - Main Contract.PDF

FYI 
  

보낸 사람: Davidge, Rod <RDavidge@osler.com> 

보낸 날짜: 2020 년 11 월 17 일 화요일 오전 10:51 

받는 사람: 조은혜 Zo, Eunhye (Grace) 

참조: 신민재 Sheen, Minjae; #글로벌펀드운용 2 팀; 고성원/담당/글로벌마켓담당; 박동빈/차장/글로벌마켓담당; 

김혜빈/대리/글로벌마켓담당; Terry Choi; Sharp, Sarah 

제목: RE: The One ‐ CCM and King Street Company  
  
Grace, 
  
I confirm that we had a conversation with Coco’s counsel today.  They suggested that there is no issue with payments to 
third parties and potentially in respect of employee salaries, although they needed to look into that.   They did suggest that 
Coco is disputing the payment of further fees to Mizrahi Inc., although they did not suggest a basis for that under the 
contract.  
  
In terms of Clark Construction Management, we heard further form borrower’s counsel (Dentons) and were provided with 
a contract between Mizrahi Inc. and Clark Construction Management.   
  
The first portion of that contract is attached to this email and the balance will be in a further email.   The borrower has 
requested that the lender keep this agreement confidential and that it not be shared beyond the lender and its counsel.  
  
Regards, 
  
Rod  

 
Rod Davidge 
Partner 
c: 647.328.1645 | o: 416.862.4934 
RDavidge@osler.com 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP | osler.com 

  

From: Davidge, Rod <RDavidge@osler.com>  
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 8:37 AM 

To: 조은혜 Zo, Eunhye (Grace) <eh.zo@igisam.com> 

Cc: 신민재 Sheen, Minjae <Minjae.sheen@igisam.com>; #글로벌펀드운용 2 팀 <gfm2@igisam.com>; 

고성원/담당/글로벌마켓담당 Scott <sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr>; 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담당 Jake Park 

<jake.park@meritz.co.kr>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>; Sharp, Sarah 



2

<SSharp@osler.com> 
Subject: RE: The One ‐ CCM and King Street Company 
  
Hi Grace, 
  

1. To clarify, I understand that there is no contract between Mizrahi Inc. and Clark Construction Management.   That 
would obviously impact the analysis of our memorandum on termination of Clark and we had expected there was 
a contract.   There is a contract between the project owner and Mizrahi Inc.  

2. Borrower’s counsel also followed up to correct what they advised us of on the call yesterday and confirmed that 
commissions are paid net of HST.  

3. Understood in term of the management fee being in the budget. 
  
We will reach out to Coco’s counsel to discuss the payment dispute.  
 
Regards, 
  
Rod  
  

 
Rod Davidge 
Partner 
c: 647.328.1645 | o: 416.862.4934 
RDavidge@osler.com 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP | osler.com 

  

From: 조은혜 Zo, Eunhye (Grace) <eh.zo@igisam.com>  

Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 2:50 AM 
To: Davidge, Rod <RDavidge@osler.com> 

Cc: 신민재 Sheen, Minjae <Minjae.sheen@igisam.com>; #글로벌펀드운용 2 팀 <gfm2@igisam.com>; 

고성원/담당/글로벌마켓담당 Scott <sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr>; 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담당 Jake Park 

<jake.park@meritz.co.kr>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>; Sharp, Sarah 
<SSharp@osler.com> 
Subject: RE: The One ‐ CCM and King Street Company 
  

Rod, 

  

Let me share the updated information from Mertiz. 

  

1. There is no contract or legal agreement between The One Inc.(borrower) and Mizrahi Inc(as the construction 

management company). 

2. The Sales commission is net HST like your DD report. 

3. 5%, CM fee, was initially included in the Altus CF, and construction budget. 

  

Best regards, 

Grace 

  



3

  

From: 조은혜 Zo, Eunhye (Grace)  

Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 8:13 AM 
To: Davidge, Rod <RDavidge@osler.com> 

Cc: 신민재 Sheen, Minjae <Minjae.sheen@igisam.com>; #글로벌펀드운용 2 팀 <gfm2@igisam.com>; 

고성원/담당/글로벌마켓담당 Scott <sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr>; 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담당 Jake Park 

<jake.park@meritz.co.kr>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>; Sharp, Sarah 
<SSharp@osler.com> 
Subject: RE: The One ‐ CCM and King Street Company 
  

Rod, 

  

I very appreciate your prompt reply and clear explanation on the current issues. 

  

I will get back to you after I have an internal discussion on KSF and CCM termination issues, but while I am doing 

that, could you please reach out to Coco’s counsel to understand what she thinks and why she makes disagreement 

on the payment to Mizrahi Inc.? 

Also, it would be very appreciated if you could look over the construction management contract with Mizrahi Inc. to 

figure out the important terms we might have not informed fully from Mizrahi. 

As the contract was not delivered to us, I think Mizrahi counsel should provide to you, but let me know if there is a 

problem on that. 

  

We are going to have a call this Tuesday evening in Toronto time, so I hope I could be updated at least on the issue 

of the Coco’s counsel update prior to that. 

  

Let me know if you need further discussion on this. 

  

Best regards, 

Grace 

  

  

From: Davidge, Rod <RDavidge@osler.com>  
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 7:41 AM 

To: 조은혜 Zo, Eunhye (Grace) <eh.zo@igisam.com> 

Cc: 신민재 Sheen, Minjae <Minjae.sheen@igisam.com>; #글로벌펀드운용 2 팀 <gfm2@igisam.com>; 

고성원/담당/글로벌마켓담당 Scott <sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr>; 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담당 Jake Park 
<jake.park@meritz.co.kr>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>; Sharp, Sarah 
<SSharp@osler.com> 
Subject: The One ‐ CCM and King Street Company 
  
Grace,   
  
You asked us to provide a review of the Credit Agreement in connection with the CCAA filing of King Street Company 
Inc. (the “Restaurant Tenant”) and in connection with the termination of Clark Construction Management (“CCM”). 
  



4

In addition, we were invited to join a call this weekend with Dentons as borrower’s counsel and with Lax O'Sullivan as 
counsel to Mizrahi Inc. in connection with a dispute between Mizrahi and Coco in respect of payments to be made for 
progress on the Projects.   Coco is disputing the borrower’s obligation to pay: (a) costs relating to salaries of employees 
hired to take over construction management activities that were being done by CCM; (b) payment of fees to Mizrahi Inc. 
that previously flowed through to CCM and were paid to CCM; and (c) commissions to Mizrahi Inc. on unit sales to the 
extent that commission is being applied to taxes applicable to the purchase price.  
  
Restaurant Tenant CCAA Filing 
  
We refer you to the attached memorandum regarding our analysis in respect of the Credit Agreement provisions 
applicable to the CCAA filing by the Restaurant Tenant.   In conclusion, unless the CCAA filing by the Restaurant Tenant 
constitutes a Material Adverse Change, a default has not occurred under the Credit Agreement as a result of the CCAA 
filing.    However, the Borrower is obligated to provided prompt notice of a default under a Material Agreement and to 
immediately deliver copies of any notices delivered to the Borrower under Material Agreements.   If copies of deliveries 
made to the Borrower under the CCAA have not been provided to the Administrative Agent, the Borrower is in breach of 
an obligation under the Credit Agreement.   However, we would expect a cure period to apply to that breach and as a 
result, an Event of Default would not have occurred at this stage.  
  
CCM Termination 
  
We refer you to the attached memorandum regarding analysis in respect of the implications under the Credit Agreement 
of the termination of CCM.   In conclusion, if the CCM contract provided for payments in excess of $1,000,000 to CCM, 
that contract is a Material Agreement and the Borrower required consent under the Credit Agreement prior to terminating 
that agreement.    It might be possible to make an argument that a cure period does not apply to that breach, but on a plain 
reading of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has a 30 day cure period during which it can cure the default, which 
becomes a question of whether the Lender will consent to what has occurred.   
  
Disputed Payments 
  
Borrower’s counsel asked for a call with Osler today as the Borrower is worried that the payments being disputed by Coco 
would cause a delay in construction or the potential of a lien on the project by Mizrahi Inc.   The Borrower is hopeful that 
the Lender can provide assistance in convincing Coco to process the payments.  
  
We note the following:  
  

a. The construction contract with Mizrahi Inc. is a fixed price contract and it provides for payments to Mizrahi Inc. 
on the basis of the portion of the project that has been completed.   In determining payments owing to Mizrahi 
Inc., it is not relevant whether a subcontractor completed that work or whether Mizrahi Inc. completed the work 
with its own employees.  Similarly, absent a change order changing the contract price, the fact that Mizrahi Inc. 
has incurred increased costs to complete the Projects is not relevant to what is owing to Mizrahi Inc. at any given 
time as the payments owed to Mizrahi Inc. are based on progress on the Projects.    Altus should be certifying 
what is payable to Mizrahi inc. on that basis and we do not know why Coco would dispute amounts so certified.  

b. The construction fee payable to Mizrahi Inc. is not express in the contract signed and we have to assume that it is 
included in the overall construction price.  Again, under the construction contract, the removal of CCM does not 
result in a lesser amount being payable to Mizrahi Inc.  

c. We have not at this stage gone back to look at the listing agreement to review the dispute with respect to 
commissions.  However, our due diligence report sets out that commissions were to be calculated on a price that 
was net of applicable taxes and it may be that Coco is correct on this point.   Mizrahi’s counsel suggested that 
commissions have been on a gross sales price thus far.  

  
We are happy to reach out to Coco’s counsel to understand their position on the payment dispute and to encourage them to 
process payments that comply with the underlying contracts, if you would like us to do that.  
  
Please let us know if you have any questions.    
  
Regards, 



5

 
Rod 
  
  

 
Rod Davidge 
Partner 
c: 647.328.1645 | o: 416.862.4934 
RDavidge@osler.com 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP | osler.com 

  

 
******************************************************************** 
 
This e-mail message is privileged, confidential and subject to 
copyright. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. 
 
Le contenu du présent courriel est privilégié, confidentiel et 
soumis à des droits d'auteur. Il est interdit de l'utiliser ou 
de le divulguer sans autorisation. 
 
******************************************************************** 



















       

     
                  
                

  
                   

    
 

   

                

                    
  

               

                 
                   

                    

           
              

     

     
                 

                 
      

                  
                
             

           
     

                

            
    

     
              

   
                

            
                

             
   

              

        

                 
                

      
               

     

          
                   

             
          

              
      

  
                          

                             
                   



       

     
                                  

                     
    

    
     

              
   

              
           

 
              
                     
              

 
                
         
                 

           

          
                  

              
                               

              
            

    
     

          
     

             
               
                

              
                
           

  
                          

                              
                     



       

   
    

                                   
                       

 
 

   
                  

                    
   

             
              

      
                  

                 
          

                 
                 

               
 

               
                

   
              

               
          

                    
                   

        
                

           
                   

                 
                

         
                   

                 
 

     
                   

                 
           

            
        
                 

          
               

                
         

              
               

               
           

  
                          

                            
                     

 





       

                                        

                       

  

  
          

          
                  

       
                
                 

       
                  

                
      

                

             
               

  
  

                  

 
         

      
                

               
         

                
    

             
    

                  

     
  

                     

         
                

          
           
               
                  

              
 

  
                          

                             
                    



  
 

  
                   

                

                      

   
   

                  
      

   
            

  
          

  
                          

                             
                     









          

              

   

  
                          

                             
                      





  
                  

   
                    

                 
 

 
             

  
                  

   
                  

 
                  

    

   
                        

                

 
                

              
    

     
                      

                        
                    
                   

 
                 

  
               

        

  
                      

  

   
                    

                    
                     

           

 
               

  
                     

           

  
                          

                             
                     



  

    

    

          
              

                
   
     
     

               
           

      

                

     

                  
                    

         

                        
                     

             

   

                     
       

    

                    
                

        

     

   

                  
        

                   
               

                  
                 

                     
            

                  
                  

        

    

       

    
                  
              

  
                          

                             
                      









                     
                   

                  
                

         
                      

               
                  

  
                    

          

                     
                   

                  
               

                    
                   

               
                   

 

                 
                      
                  

                 
              

             

                     
                  
                    

         

                     
                      

 

                    
  

       

   

                      
                  

                       
     

   
                    

      
                     

                       
                    

                  

                   
                      

                    
 

  
                          

                              
                    







From: Sam Mizrahi
To: Maria Rico
Cc: 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담당 Jake Park; 신민재 Sheen Minjae; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; 조은혜 Zo Eunhye; 고성

원/담당/글로벌마켓담당 Scott; Terry Choi; Young Choi; Mark Kilfoyle; Joshua Lax; Remy Del Bel; Anton
Scheglov; 김선미 Kim Sunmi

Subject: Re: $5Millon Letter of Credit; LC # 5740-LAV-20200103
Date: Thursday, November 19, 2020 8:56:22 PM
Attachments: 1709BB03-The_One-2020-11-19-2020-11-20.pdf

Maria,

It is unfortunate you have decided to violate the confidentiality obligations you and Ms. Coco personally
agreed to by openly discussing the terms of a confidential agreement. Mizrahi Inc. will address
that separately. More unfortunate is that you have misrepresented that agreement, taken its provisions out of
context, and are acting contrary both to it words and its spirit. 
 
I will address the specific points of your email below, but you ignore these simple facts:
 
a)       The Project entered into a CCDC contract with Mizrahi Inc. – no one else – to construct this Project.
Mizrahi Inc. is the General Contractor.
 
b)      As a result, Mizrahi Inc. has the sole authority and responsibility for constructing this Project and it is
free to use or not use subcontractors, including construction managers such as CCM, as it sees fit. All the
construction contracts with the trades and suppliers are with Mizrahi Inc., not the Project LP.
 
c)       The amounts the Project LP owes Mizrahi Inc. do not depend on whether or which subcontractors
Mizrahi Inc. employs to construct the Project. Mizrahi Inc. is entitled to be paid:
a.       Its management fee of 3.5% of hard construction costs, and
b.       For the work and materials to construct the Project
 
d)      The Project always paid for the work and materials incurred by CCM, which was billed through
Mizrahi Inc. because CCM was a subcontractor. The Project’s obligations do not change now that
Mizrahi Inc. is no longer subcontracting the work to CCM. Mizrahi Inc. is still entitled to be paid for work
and materials.
 
e)      This building cannot be built for free. As you know from our daily reports, Mizrahi Inc. has worked
tirelessly since CCM’s departure and we have been highly successful, not only in ensuring a
smooth transition, but in advancing the construction schedule ahead of what CCM had planned. 
 
Turning to the specific points raised in your email:
 
1.       The agreement does not affect any of the five points above. It specifically says that Mizrahi Inc. will
be paid its management fee of 3.5%. Mizrahi Inc. had a subcontract with CCM to pay CCM 1.5% of that
3.5%, but nothing in the agreement you refer to requires Mizrahi Inc. to maintain that subcontract nor
relieves the Project of the obligation to pay Mizrahi Inc. 3.5%.
 
2.       The resolution you refer to was held in escrow and was to be released only if CERIECO took an
equity stake in the Project, which it never did.  Accordingly it is not a valid or binding resolution.  In
any case, the resolution only applies to contracts with the Project LP, not between Mizrahi Inc. and its
subcontractors, and Mizrahi Inc. already has a CCDC contract with the Project that requires it to be paid per
(c) above.
 
3.       There is no requirement that Mizrahi Inc. get Coco’s approval for its subcontracts and construction
contracts and that is not what the resolutions says, even if it was a valid resolution (see #2).

mailto:sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:jake.park@meritz.co.kr
mailto:Minjae.sheen@igisam.com
mailto:angela.kim@meritz.co.kr
mailto:eh.zo@igisam.com
mailto:sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr
mailto:sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr
mailto:terry.choi@hanafn.com
mailto:youngchoi@hanafn.com
mailto:mark@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:josh@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:AScheglov@cocogroup.com
mailto:AScheglov@cocogroup.com
mailto:sunmi.kim@igisam.com



Mizrahi Inc.
125 Hazelton Avenue
Toronto , Ontario M5R 2E4
P: (416) 922-4200
F: 1-866-300-0219


Project: 1709BB03 - The One 
760 Yonge St


Toronto , Ontario M4Y 2B6


Daily Log: Thursday 11/19/2020 
 


WEATHER REPORT
Temperature Precipitation Since Humidity Windspeed


Low High Avg Midnight 2 Days Ago 3 Days Ago Low Avg High Dew Avg Max Gust


3°C 14°C 9°C 0.04 cm 0.06 cm 0.14 cm 37% 54% 74% 0°C 23.6 kmh 27 kmh 59 kmh


 
DAILY SNAPSHOT


06:00AM 09:00AM 12:00PM 03:00PM 06:00PM 09:00PM


cloudy
  6°C


cloudy
  7°C


partly-cloudy-day
  10°C


partly-cloudy-day
  13°C


cloudy
  14°C


cloudy
  12°C


 
OBSERVED WEATHER CONDITIONS
No. Time Observed Weather Delay Sky Temp Average Precipitation Wind Ground/Sea  


1 08:55:00 AM No  


 
MANPOWER LOG 87 Workers  |   766.0 Man Hours


No. Contact/Company Cost Code Workers # Hours Man
Hours


Location    


1 Hardwall Construction 47 8.0 376.0 One Bloor


  


  Notes: -Level 2, South side, rebars, forming walls, framing
-Main Floor working on Mega columns
-westbank (Elevator Shaft), scaffold, fence and framing
-Main floor scaffold
-concourse level parging walls
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


2 Mizrahi Developments 11 10.0 110.0 Site Office   


  Notes: Management staff
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


3 Mizrahi Developments 6 11.0 66.0 One Bloor   


  Notes: Cleaning site, Helping to Load and Unload Deliveries, using bobcats to organize the main floor spaces for storage materials,
draining and pumping water in main floor and concourse.
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


4 Mizrahi Developments 8 11.0 88.0 One Bloor   


  Notes: Traffic/Pedestrian/Delivery Control
Covid-19 screening and monitoring
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


5 Mizrahi Developments 2 11.0 22.0 Tower Crane -
Operators


  


  Notes: Two Crane Operators
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


 


Mizrahi Inc. Page 1 of 5 Printed on 11/19/2020 at 08:05PM EST


   







No. Contact/Company Cost Code Workers # Hours Man
Hours


Location    


6 Modern Niagara 7 8.0 56.0 One Bloor


  


  Notes: -Hvac guys working in P2 level
-plumber working in Concourse level working on Drains
-Main floor guys working on Gas lines
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


7 OZZ Electric Inc. 5 8.0 40.0 One Bloor   


  Notes: working in Concourse, P4 and west bank (Elevator Shaft)
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


8 Painter - Mizrahi Contact 1 8.0 8.0 P2


  


  Notes: working in P2 Rooms
Created By:  Ehsan Ajilian 


 


       87   766.0    


Manpower Log's Attachments: 


1.  Hardwall Construction 


HardRock11.jpg


HardRock9.jpg


HardRock10.jpg


HardRock8.jpg


 


Mizrahi Inc. Page 2 of 5 Printed on 11/19/2020 at 08:05PM EST


   



https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160801_production_2582411459.jpg?sig=25a08e03a2e86fa63205216151f41529057ef040af292071113c9bf64483a29c

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160801_production_2582411459.jpg?sig=25a08e03a2e86fa63205216151f41529057ef040af292071113c9bf64483a29c

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160759_production_2582411393.jpg?sig=f63202ae75e13315a5e6fe506508815d1a2fbdf8033007b7c5b96d6ea7640d81

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160759_production_2582411393.jpg?sig=f63202ae75e13315a5e6fe506508815d1a2fbdf8033007b7c5b96d6ea7640d81

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160800_production_2582411437.jpg?sig=0e25506fa6c57aa1935e6c6a92a29b4b25a495dc78c0baf0de5d5c1e581205e4

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160800_production_2582411437.jpg?sig=0e25506fa6c57aa1935e6c6a92a29b4b25a495dc78c0baf0de5d5c1e581205e4

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160758_production_2582411363.jpg?sig=258da631e109cbdb67574b1bc9c50670916fce6d0d2a09de345a73033ce675ff

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160758_production_2582411363.jpg?sig=258da631e109cbdb67574b1bc9c50670916fce6d0d2a09de345a73033ce675ff





HardRock7.jpg


HardRock5.jpg


HardRock3.jpg


HardRock1.jpg


HardRock6.jpg


HardRock4.jpg


HardRock2.jpg


 


Mizrahi Inc. Page 3 of 5 Printed on 11/19/2020 at 08:05PM EST


   



https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160757_production_2582411345.jpg?sig=26b1ae717f61ae60df74cd9270ce82d84c9d6c03ee07baea035166efcee7d44d

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160757_production_2582411345.jpg?sig=26b1ae717f61ae60df74cd9270ce82d84c9d6c03ee07baea035166efcee7d44d

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160756_production_2582411280.jpg?sig=a69c8a9a0f8ac833aa6ec63e33e9f34cdfa7b3cc9c3230a10e61a9fd1430085e

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160756_production_2582411280.jpg?sig=a69c8a9a0f8ac833aa6ec63e33e9f34cdfa7b3cc9c3230a10e61a9fd1430085e

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160754_production_2582411223.jpg?sig=df7cfbfde687290b1658b0a199e7ead87dca7dccf684f484884550d38df92f19

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160754_production_2582411223.jpg?sig=df7cfbfde687290b1658b0a199e7ead87dca7dccf684f484884550d38df92f19

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160752_production_2582411159.jpg?sig=b4a41bb8c7a9c8dec294a83a8e1cff1ae7b453d426b337431839a68f95e427c7

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160752_production_2582411159.jpg?sig=b4a41bb8c7a9c8dec294a83a8e1cff1ae7b453d426b337431839a68f95e427c7

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160757_production_2582411306.jpg?sig=40d8f045b91cacf9cb78686e938c36838347fa358d5d153d5931c2f795a655f6

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160757_production_2582411306.jpg?sig=40d8f045b91cacf9cb78686e938c36838347fa358d5d153d5931c2f795a655f6

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160754_production_2582411239.jpg?sig=7515cb03785971b97e7488b9ec2a60da19a8ef0e7d663810d8bd4f8cfb4dd0ee

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160754_production_2582411239.jpg?sig=7515cb03785971b97e7488b9ec2a60da19a8ef0e7d663810d8bd4f8cfb4dd0ee

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160753_production_2582411188.jpg?sig=528bad81eedb464e1689953ddef789f905d4dade99ac13e597b59b2857bc97b4

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119160753_production_2582411188.jpg?sig=528bad81eedb464e1689953ddef789f905d4dade99ac13e597b59b2857bc97b4





6.  Modern Niagara 


ModernNiagara3.jpg


ModernNiagara.jpg


ModernNiagara2.jpg


8.  Painter - Mizrahi Contact 


painter.jpg


 
DELIVERY LOG
No. Time Delivery From Tracking Number Contents  


1 05:45AM    Dell-Core Scaffold Support Columns  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


2 06:45AM    Modern Niagara Pipes from Nobel  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


 


Mizrahi Inc. Page 4 of 5 Printed on 11/19/2020 at 08:05PM EST


   



https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142437_production_2582166022.jpg?sig=e8ba9054f6cc75cdcfd218a527fce519ea122e34b89bc59885fc666abeb503f7

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142437_production_2582166022.jpg?sig=e8ba9054f6cc75cdcfd218a527fce519ea122e34b89bc59885fc666abeb503f7

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142436_production_2582165968.jpg?sig=3774d17ba6d70bcaa0ec454e4a59d0566f81bc05732b37e1c7be3b48e11a6b33

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142436_production_2582165968.jpg?sig=3774d17ba6d70bcaa0ec454e4a59d0566f81bc05732b37e1c7be3b48e11a6b33

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142437_production_2582166003.jpg?sig=af3d69d363ef0f859d965ee86afb128853723f6c58b3171bf44f5db1b486f92d

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142437_production_2582166003.jpg?sig=af3d69d363ef0f859d965ee86afb128853723f6c58b3171bf44f5db1b486f92d

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142944_production_2582174721.jpg?sig=72621f30a4264addfd7fa6860e4c5cd4fb5e5012ac9939e1d93fb174a4a96f00

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20201119142944_production_2582174721.jpg?sig=72621f30a4264addfd7fa6860e4c5cd4fb5e5012ac9939e1d93fb174a4a96f00





 
DELIVERY LOG
No. Time Delivery From Tracking Number Contents  


3 08:50AM    Modern Niagara Duct Work  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


4 08:00AM    OZZ Electric Inc. pipes, and skid of boxes  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


5 08:00AM    Onyx Sprinklers small boxes, and some pipes  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


6 08:15AM    GFI inc. Garbage bin Mixed Replaced  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


7 09:15AM    Hardrock Group Concrete buckets  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


8 10:10AM    Modern Niagara 3 Boxes of metals  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


9 11:20AM    Modern Niagara Hammer drill, pipes, grinder  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


10 11:30AM    Modern Niagara coupling bundles  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


11 11:30AM    OZZ Electric Inc. some boxes  


  Comments: Gate #3
Created By: Ehsan Ajilian


 
 
By   Date   Copies To
 
 
Mizrahi Inc. Page 5 of 5 Printed on 11/19/2020 at 08:05PM EST
 


   


 







 
4.       The agreement was that you, Maria, would join the Project to assist with financial controls and that
you would be independent and objective, assisting both Coco and Mizrahi Inc. I think it is now clear
to everyone that you are neither independent nor objective and simply take instructions from Jenny.
 
5.       This is incorrect and a deliberate misreading of the agreement. See #1.
 
6.       The Project LP’s only construction contract is with Mizrahi Inc. as the General Contractor. It has sole
responsibility and authority to construct the Project, including whether and which subcontractors it employs,
per (a) and (b) above. Nor has CCM’s departure been a “major event” – Mizrahi Inc. has ensured a smooth
transition and not only assumed all construction management responsibilities but also succeeded in
advancing the schedule ahead of what CCM had planned. We have provided Coco with daily progress
reports demonstrating this – the most recent ones are attached here. As indicated at our detailed monthly
construction meeting, we will issue documentation on a regular basis as it is prepared, including schedules,
cash flows, etc.  
 
7.       There is no duplication in the work performed. The limited Mizrahi Inc. staff on site since July were
in addition to our management team and were performing construction-related work on site alongside CCM
personnel. They were needed to accelerate the schedule and ensure that the Altus budget is maintained.
 
8.       To date, the Project has spent a total of $13m in marketing to secure $540m in sales (2.4% marketing
spend), and this included creating a brand for the building (The One) and launching it in the competitive
Toronto market. We have achieved some of the highest per square foot values and quantity of sales ever
seen. Our marketing spend over the last year has been focused on maintaining interest and confidence in the
building during below-grade construction and through Covid. The article you attach to your email is
referring to re-sale units, not new build – these are entirely different markets as customers have to wait 3+
years for a new build. We have always discussed that significant construction above-grade would drive
confidence and sales, particularly in the higher-priced units, and that is why marketing spend in Q1 2021
and the balance of next year is critical. Your and Jenny’s refusal to approve the marketing budget, which
you have had since the spring, puts future sales at serious risk.
 
9.       As you know, the agreement you referred to in #1 ratified the Exclusive Listing Agreement and it
remains in full force and effect. Mizrahi Inc. has also continued to fulfill its obligations under
that agreement even though you and Jenny are refusing to pay commissions owed to it and even though you
are hampering our efforts by refusing to approve marketing.
 
10.   See #8. The sales targets you refer to were put in place a year ago, long before Covid, in a very
different economic climate. Nevertheless, sales have been in excess of the previous list prices and
the significant above-grade construction over the fall/winter will give us strong momentum heading into
next year’s summer selling season. Your and Jenny’s refusal to approve the marketing budget – which you
have had for more than six months – put that at serious risk.
 
11.   You have had the marketing plan for more than six months and been provided with a presentation and
you refuse to approve it or even to respond, putting future sales at risk. We already provide reporting on all
sales and regular updates on marketing and will continue to do so.
 
12.   This condo sales graph you have depicted is very misleading. The typical new sales project always has
significant sales up front and then slower sales until you reach grade. Once construction starts above grade
confidence and interest increase significantly and sales follow. See #8 above. 
 
You and Jenny have never provided any constructive feedback or done anything to actually help this Project
succeed. All you have ever done is criticize and undermine it. We have a world-class building that has
reached the most exciting and important phase of its construction. We should all be working together to



make this Project a success for everyone involved and an achievement we can all be proud of.
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

On Nov 18, 2020, at 9:02 PM, Maria Rico <maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
wrote:

Sam,
Your request for reimbursement of Mizrahi Inc. employee costs is denied as  the
expenditure is not in compliance with either the:

1.       Arbitration Settlement  (“Settlement”) that you agreed to in September 2019
2.       Resolutions of the Directors of Mizrahi Development Group (The One) Inc.

dated November 22, 2016 (“Resolutions”)
o   Executed by you and Jenny
o   Attached for your information

 
Please be reminded of the following:

3.       All Contracts, including construction contracts and condominium agreements
to be signed by Coco and Mizrahi
-          Pursuant to both the Settlement and Resolutions

4.       Financial Administration and Controls Transferred to Coco per Settlement
5.       Mizrahi’s Construction Management Duties Are Reduced as Evidenced through

Arbitration
-          A direct quote from the Settlement: 

o   “The Construction Management Fee of 5% …will be reduced to 3.5%,
of which 1.5% will continue to be paid to Mike Clark [CCM], and the
remaining 2% will be paid to MI in respect of its ongoing, but
reduced, construction management duties.”

-          On site construction management was to have been provided by CCM
and not Mizrahi

6.       Mizrahi unilaterally terminated CCM without consulting either Coco, the
Project’s Sole Financially Invested Equity Partner, or  Project Lenders
-          Termination of CCM is a Major Event
-          As previously communicated by Coco, a GC with equivalent expertise must

be put in place immediately

tel:4169224200
tel:4168185288
tel:18663000219
mailto:sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca
file:////c/www.mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca


-          To date, a team with equivalent experience has not been presented to
Coco

-          Mizrahi Inc. does not have the experience to construct a residential
skyscraper 

-          Coco has yet to receive revised:
o   Construction Timeline
o   Construction Cash Flow
o   Organizational Chart for On-site  GC Team exemplifying equivalent

skills and competencies of the Mike Clark Team in building of
Skyscrapers

7.       Duplication of MI Services and Clark Construction Management
-          The invoices submitted by Mike Clark are until the period ended October

20, 2020
-          MI has submitted for personnel backdating to July 2020 which is a

duplication of services, of which Coco was not aware nor informed in
accordance with item #3, 4, 5 & 6 above

 
Condo Sales, Marketing Budget and Marketing Spend To Date:

8.        Approved Marketing Budget
-          The approved marketing Budget at the onset of the Project was $10.0M  
-          At Mizrahi’s insistence, the Marketing Budget has increased by 50% with

very few corresponding sales
-          In 2019, $4.9M was spent on marketing for the sale of 8 units for the sum

of $19.0M
-          Attached is  an article from the Globe and Mail dated January 30, 2020

stating that “..condo sales rise 27 per cent in 2019”
-          Re 2019 https://torontostoreys.com/most-expensive-condos-sold-in-

toronto-june-and-july/  
o   “In the first half of 2019, 655 units priced over $1 million sold… with

four units priced over $4 million”
9.       Sales Agreement & Performance Monitoring

-          Given the lack of sales performance as per Item #8 above, and the expiry
of your Exclusive Sales Agreement, it is important to reset the Agreement
inclusive of performance milestones requirements

10.   $12.9 Expended in Marketing Costs for the Sale of 324 Units representing Sales
of $544M
-          Therefore, $540M of Sales are to be completed with $2.1M remaining in

Marketing Budget
o   An updated Marketing Plan, given COVID, must be presented to

Coco
-          To date, all Sales Target Hurdles pursuant to the Credit Agreement with

the Senior Lender have been missed
11.   All marketing expenditures must be pre-approved by Coco and monitored

including:
o   Establishment of Milestones supporting Credit Agreement

   

https://torontostoreys.com/most-expensive-condos-sold-in-toronto-june-and-july/
https://torontostoreys.com/most-expensive-condos-sold-in-toronto-june-and-july/


o Reporting 
12.   See below for details of the timeline of events for Condo Sales vs Marketing

Expenditures
 
Regards,
Maria
 
Sales, Marketing: Budget & Expenditures Incurred to Date
 
<image005.jpg>
 
 
 

<image003.gif>

Maria Rico, CPA, CA
Senior Financial Consultant - THE ONE
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext. 3514
M. 416.268.8492 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.cawww.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
From: Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Sent: November 18, 2020 10:52 AM
To: Maria Rico <maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; 박동빈/팀원/글로벌마켓담
당 Jake Park <jake.park@meritz.co.kr>; 신민재 Minjae
<Minjae.sheen@igisam.com>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr; 조은혜 Eunhye
<eh.zo@igisam.com>; 성원/담당/글로벌마켓담
당 Scott 고 <sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr>; angela.kim@meritz.co.kr
Cc: Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>; Choi-SiYoung <youngchoi@hanafn.com>;
Mark Kilfoyle - Mizrahi Developments <mark@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Joshua Lax
<josh@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Remy Del Bel <remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>;
Anton Scheglov <AScheglov@cocogroup.com>
Subject: Re: $5Millon Letter of Credit; LC # 5740-LAV-20200103
 
Maria, 
 
This must include the payment owed to Mizrahi Inc. For its invoice in full that has
not been paid as part of this release as discussed on last nights conference call for
construction and part of the same invoice as amounts owing that everyone has
already. 

 
Sincerely,
 

Sam Mizrahi  
President

tel:416.922.4200
tel:4162688492
tel:18663000219
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/
mailto:sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:jake.park@meritz.co.kr
mailto:Minjae.sheen@igisam.com
mailto:angela.kim@meritz.co.kr
mailto:eh.zo@igisam.com
mailto:sungwon.ko@meritz.co.kr
mailto:angela.kim@meritz.co.kr
mailto:terry.choi@hanafn.com
mailto:youngchoi@hanafn.com
mailto:mark@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:josh@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:AScheglov@cocogroup.com


125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4 

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210  
C. 416.818.5288  
F. 1.866.300.0219  
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca   
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is for
the exclusive confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, please do not read, distribute or take action in reliance
upon this message. If you have received this message in error, please notify
the sender immediately and promptly delete this message and all its
attachments from your computer system.
 

On Nov 18, 2020, at 10:32 AM, Maria Rico
<maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca> wrote:

﻿
Good morning Terry, Young,
See attached email from me to Alice Fernandes who oversees the Letters
of Credit for the City.
Please be advised that the release of the $5M Letter of Credit will occur
either today or tomorrow.
Ask:
Will Tranche 2 of the Payment Listing be released once KEB Bank Hana
receives the original copy of the Letter of Credit?
It is critical that Tranche 2 be released immediately as our suppliers are
calling/emailing us for the release of payments.
Thank you,
Maria
 

<image001.gif>

Maria Rico, CPA, CA
Senior Financial Consultant - THE ONE
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext. 3514
M. 416.268.8492 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.cawww.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
From: Maria Rico <maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Sent: November 18, 2020 10:25 AM
To: Alice.Fernandes@toronto.ca
Cc: Sam Mizrahi
<Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca>; Diana.Chang@toronto.ca; 'Joshua Lax'
<josh@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Mark Kilfoyle - Mizrahi Developments

tel:4169224200
tel:4168185288
tel:18663000219
mailto:sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
tel:416.922.4200
tel:4162688492
tel:18663000219
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:Alice.Fernandes@toronto.ca
mailto:Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
mailto:Diana.Chang@toronto.ca
mailto:josh@mizrahidevelopments.ca


<mark@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
Subject: $5Millon Letter of Credit; LC # 5740-LAV-20200103
 
Good morning Alice,

I hope this email finds you well.

This morning I spoke with Virginia of your office. 

I understand that the $5M LC is ready to be released today.

I am available to assist with the physical return of the Letter of Credit
to KEB Bank Hana (the issuing financial institution). 

Ask: 
Please let me know if I may assist with the physical return of the
Letter of Credit to KEB Bank Hana.
 
Note: Young Choi is the General Manager  of the Bloor Branch, KEB
Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238              

Please advise.

Thank you,

Maria

<image001.gif>

Maria Rico, CPA, CA
Senior Financial Consultant - THE ONE
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext. 3514
M. 416.268.8492 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

E. Maria@MizrahiDevelopments.cawww.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
 

<Dev Inc. Resolutions Nov 2016-20201118151707.pdf><..Condo Sales rise by 27
% in 2019 Globe & Mail January  30, 2020.pdf>

mailto:mark@mizrahidevelopments.ca
tel:416.922.4200
tel:4162688492
tel:18663000219
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/
mailto:maria@mizrahidevelopments.ca
http://www.mizrahidevelopments.ca/














KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL 

PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE FUND 

NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE 

PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE FUND NO. 434 

-and-
 
MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI 

DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) INC., and MIZRAHI 

COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC. 

Applicant Respondents 

Court File No. CV-23-00707839-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

RESPONDING MOTION 
RECORD OF MIZRAHI INC 

Volume 1 

MORSE TRAFFORD LLP

100 King Street West

Suite 5700
Toronto ON M5X 1C7
Jerome R. Morse (21434U) 

jmorse@morsetrafford.com

David M. Trafford (68926E) 

dtrafford@morsetrafford.com

Tel: 416.369.5440

Lawyers for, Mizrahi Inc.

mailto:jmorse@morseshannon.com
mailto:dtrafford@morseshannon.com

	Index
	1. Amended Notice of Motion of Mizrahi Inc dated January 20, 2025
	2. Responding Affidavit of Sam Mizrahi affirmed January 20 2025
	2.1 Exhibits A to J of Mizrahi Affidavit
	Exhibit A - General Information Letter - The One
	Exhibit B - Draft Order (appointing receiver)- Applicant- Senior Secured Lenders
	Exhibit C The One Project_Contractors-Trades-Suppliers
	Appendix A  IMPORTANT QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
	1. Why was this decision made?
	2. What does this mean for my contract with Mizrahi Inc.?
	3. How will I get paid?
	4. Can I terminate my contract with The One Project?
	5. Where do I send my invoices?
	6. Does the change in general contractor affect my ability to register liens against The One Project?
	7. What is happening with respect to holdbacks?
	8. What are the contemplated next steps in these receivership proceedings?

	Exhibit D- C683 - 2019-08-27 Jul 13-Aug 16 Site and Crane
	Exhibit E - Construction Financing Request Notice - August 2019
	Exhibit F - MI invoices C894
	Nov 2020 - Inv C894

	Exhibit G - MI invoices C895
	Nov 2020 - Inv C895

	Exhibit H - November 16 2020 email with CCDC5A attachment.pdf (2)
	Exhibit I - Email chain between Mr. Sam Mizrahi and Ms. Maria Rico dated November 18 and 19, 2020
	Exhibit J - Construction Financing Request Notice dated December 16 2020
	Exhibit I1 - Release Notice Dec 16 2020
	Exhibit I2 - Nov 2020 Payment Listing


	ADP2AA2.tmp
	KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE
	FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE
	FUND NO. 434
	MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) INC.,
	and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC.
	KEB HANA BANK as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE
	FUND NO. 301 and as trustee of IGIS GLOBAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT REAL ESTATE
	FUND NO. 434
	MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) LP, MIZRAHI DEVELOPMENT GROUP (THE ONE) INC.,
	and MIZRAHI COMMERCIAL (THE ONE) GP INC.




